
, Aihntic RichfieH ?ornpany
Mr. Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
l13l Harbor Bay Parkway,Znd Floor
Alameda, CA 9450?

Re: Change of Environmental Consultant
ARCO facilities in Alameda County, California
Effective date: June 1,2002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

In an effort to provide better remediation services to our customers and stakeholders, including the
regulatory communities with whom we interact and value, please be advised that BP's environmental
company, the Atlantic Richfield Company (an affiliated company of BP), has undefiaken a consolidation
of its environmental remediation services. This consolidation effort has extended nationwide and has
included existing and former ARCO service stations located in the western United States as well as the
Amoco and BP marketing regions throughout the remainder ofthe United States.

We have completed this undertaking- Consequently, many of our suppliers and consultant assignments
have chansed, Piease,b*advisedtbat'the emirmnienul remediation services for.theARCQ sile€ li€tedin

."IUN O a ZOOZ

'r'r7\"

5h'0

P. O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570
925-299-8891
E-mail: supplpv@bp.com

iof May 30, 2002

Aua€lilrient A, as of the effectivedtfir.rt$ heferftilncdttF .'

I URSCORPORATION
r SOO 12h Street, Suite 200
i,. Oakland, CL 94607-4014
lProject contact person: Mr, Scott Robinson i

Telephone: 5f 0-893.3600

BP values the professional respect and courtesy you have shown our previous environmental supplier and
trusts that you will find the new environmental supplier equally deserving. There may be some initial
challenges in the site transition and "leaming curve" process, but rest assured that a very formal process
has been implemented to minimize these challenges, and that we in BP are committed to a successful
transition, one that yields improved quality service and responsiveness.

Please provide this letter to your staff so that the appropriate case workers can forward future
correspondence regarding their ARCO service station environmental projects to me (at the letterhead
address listed above) with a copy ofthe correspondence to Mr. Scott Robinson.

A BP affiliated company



Should you have any questions or comments in the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

0,n1,,1"
Paul Supple

Environmental Business Manager
Alameda County. California



Attachment A
List of Sites

5387
.6002
/2111

2020 Hesperian Boulevard
6235 Seminary Avenue
1 156 Davis Street

l t
$q\u',,
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IALAMEDA COUNTY

@*HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700

Fax (510) 337-933s
sTtD 3942

Mav  22 ,2OO1

Mr. Steve Lofholm
The lT Group
1 433 North Market Blvd.
Sacramento. CA 95834

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Lof holm:

I  am in receipt  of  First  Ouarter Monitor ing Report  dated Apri l  25, 2001, by Mr.  Ron Scheele of  Cambria
Environmental  Technology Inc.  regarding the above referenced si te.  l t  seems that The l t  Group
Corporat ion is no longer providing consult ing services regarding the above referenced si te,  and that
Cambria Environmental  has taken over the clean up project.  I  have reviewed the above document and
would l ike to make the fol lowing comments:

.  The MW-5 and VW-4 wel ls represent the wel ls with the highest concentrat ions of  pol lutants including
TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE. MW-5 wel l  revealed 8,84Oppb TPHG, 33.9ppb benzene, and 352ppb of
MTBE. VW-4 wel l ,  indicated 1,4ooppb TPHG, 9.42ppb benzene, and 3,570ppb of MTBE. Both wel ls
indicate a decrease in the concentrat ions of  MTBE. However,  there was a sl ight increase in
concentrat ion of  Benzene in MW-5.

.  Per f igure 1 and table 2 of  the above document,  the groundwater f low gradient is West-Southwester ly
at 0.074 f t / f t .

Please ensure that al l  Ouarter ly Monitor ing Reports are submit ted in a t imely manner.

I  concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as suggested by Mr.  Ron Scheele of  Cambria
Environmental  Technology Inc within this report  dated Apri l  25'h,  2OO1 .

Should you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

t -
tf

Amir  K .  Gho lami ,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Special ist

C: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549 Moraga, CA94570
Files

eotbT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES €DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

sTtD 3942

February 14, 2OO1

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Carmel:

I am in receipt of "Fourth Ouarter 20O0 Monitoring Report" dated January 15, 2001 , by
Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

lhave reviewed the above document and would l ike to make the fol lowing comments
regarding this document:

As in the past, the MW-S and VW-4 are the wells with the highest concentrations of the
const i tuents.  The MW-5 wel l  indicated 7,O3oppb TPHG, 19.7ppb benzene, and 44bppb of
MTBE. VW-4 wel[ ,  on the other hand, revealed up to 1.390ppb TPHG, 18.5ppb benzene,
and 8,840ppb of MTBE. Both MW-s and VW-4 well indicates an increase in the
concentrations of Benzene and MTBE.

The flow gradient is to the west-southwest at O.O8 ft/ft according to figure I within this
report.

lconcur with Mr.  Mr.  Ron Scheele of  Cambria Environmental  regarding the work proposed
for the next quarter as indicated in the above report  dated January 15, 2OO1.

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at (510) 567-6876_

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Ron Scheele, Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. Cambria Environmental
Technology Inc.1144 6Sth Street,  Sui te B, Oakland, CA 94608
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 3942

November 30, 2OOO

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V IBON I'"/I A NTA i PROIFCTION
1131 Haroor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
i510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Carmel:

This office is in receipt of "Third Ouarter 20O0 Monitoring Report" dated October 1O,
2000, by Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

I would like to make the following comments regarding the Ouarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated July 28,2OOO by Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental
Technology Inc.

Per this report the MW-5 and VW-4 are still the wells with the highest concentrations of
the const i tuents.  The MW-5 wel l  indicated 10,5oOppb TPHG, l5ppb benzene, and 430ppb
oJ MTBE. The VW-4 well, indicated up to 2,23oppb TPHG, < l Oppb benzene. and
5,31Oppb of MTBE. MW-s well indicates a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE while
VW-4 had a slight increase in MTBE concentration.

Figure 1 reveals the llow gradient to be westerly at O.O87 ftlft.

I concur with Mr. Ataide of Cambria Environmental regarding the work proposed for the
next quarter as indicated in the above report dated October 1O, 2O0O.

l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.

Sincerely.

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide ol Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. Cambria Environmental
Technology Inc. l144 65'"  Street,  Sui te B, Oakland, CA 94608
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

stid 3942

October 3, 2O0O

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623- 1066

ENVIRONMEI'JTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIFONfu,IEN fAL PROTECTION
I 13j Harboi Bay Perk\,ray, Sul le 250
Alameda. CA 34502'0577
(510) 561'6rC0
-AX {s1Ct 337 9335

RE: ARCO Station No 60O2 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Carmel:

lam in receipt  of  "second Ouarter 2OOO Monitor ing Report"  dated July 28, 2OOO by Mr.
Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. I believe you have recently
replaced your consultant and that you will be working with Cambria Environmental. The
last report was performed by lt Group Corporation.

I would like to make the following comments regarding the Ouarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated July 28, 2O0O by Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental
Technology Inc.  :

1. There is high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE present in MW-5 and VW-4 wells. The
MW-S well indicated 9,680ppb TPHG, 38ppb benzene, and 930ppb of MTBE. The
MW-4 wel l ,  indicated up to 1,36oppb TPHG, < 2ppb benzene, and 4,900ppb of MTBE.
However, both wells indicate a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE.

2. The flow gradient was determined to be westerly at O.O42 ftlft.

3. I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report
dated dated July 28, 2OOO by Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr.  Darryk Ataide, Cambria EnvironmentaL Technofogy Inc .  LL44
65 ' "  S t ree t ,  Su i te  B ,  Oak land ,  CA 94508
.F 1-L ES



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 3942

March 1 3, 2O0O

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Hahor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO Products Co.
2620 Lunada Lane
Alamo. CA 945O7

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Carmel:

ljust received a phone call from Mr. Paul Supple of Arco Products Co', who informed me
that you would be handling this case from now on. I have received and reviewed the
Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated February 18'h, 20oo by Mr. Glen
VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Per this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-5 and VW-4 wells.
Whi le MW-5 wel l  indicated 1 1,OOOppb TPHG, 19ppb benzene, and S9oppb of MTBE, VW-
4 wel l ,  indicated up to 1,4ooppb TPHG, <O.5ppb benzene, and 4,2ooppb of MTBE.
However, both wells indicate a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE.

The average flow gradient has been to the west on 10-29-99. However, the flow gradient

has been always either westerly or west-southwesterly.

lconcur w;th the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
February 18th, 2OOO by Mr. VanderVeen o{ Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: M7. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmenial Solutions,
)Valnut Creek, CA 9459€

'Fi les

144-A Mayhew Way.



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Drrector

FNVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
J131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Stid 3942

March 8, 20O0

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminaty Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.  Supple:

I am in receipt of the Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated February 18'h, 2OOO

by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental  Solut ion.

According to this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-5 and

VW-4 wel ls.  Whi le MW-S wel l  indicated I  1 ,OOOppb TPHG, 19ppb benzene, and 590ppb of
MTBE, VW-4 wel l ,  indicated up to l ,4ooppb TPHG, <O.5ppb benzene, and 4,2ooppb of
MTBE. However,  both wel ls indicate a decrease in the concentrat ions of  MTBE.

The average flow gradient has been to the west on 1o-29-99. However, the flow gradient

has been always either westerly or west-southwesterly.

I agree with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated

February 18th, 2OOO by Mr. VanderVeen ol Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Should you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files

144-A Mayhew Way,



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SEBVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency D rector

stid 3942

December 9, 1999

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

ENVIFON[ i ]ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV FON[,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510 )  s67 -6700
(510) 337-9432

Dear Mr. Supple:

This office is in receipt of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated November 23'd,
1999 by Mr. Glen Vanderveen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Per this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-s and VW-4 weUs.
MW-S well indicated 9,2,00ppb TPHG, 26ppb benzene, and 1,100ppb of MTBE. However,
VW-4 well, indicated up to 1,300ppb TPHG, 4.4ppb benzene, and 4,600ppb of MTBE.

Both wells indicate an increase in the concentrations of MTBE. This could be due to the fact
that both wells are down-gradient from the former source of contamination.

I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
November 23',1999, by Mr. Vanderveen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

lf you have any questions and or concerns, please call me at (510) 567-6876,

Sincerely,

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

srid 3942

September 16, 19p9

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oaktand

Dear Mr. Supple:

I have received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated August 27,
1999 by Mr. Glen Vanderveen of pinnacle Environmental Solution.

The laboratory analysis still reveal high concentrations for TPHG and MTBE in MW-S and vw-
4 wells. MW-5 well indicated 11,000ppb rpHG, 33ppb benzene, and s8oppb of MTBE. The
vw-4 well, on the oiher hand, revealed up to 2,100ppb rpHG, 2.sppb benzene, and 3,30oppb
of MTBE.

I understand that MW-1 well was decommissioned back in 1996. However, as you are aware I
have not been the case worker on this site for long, and therefore, I would apprLciate the logic
supporting decommissioning of MW-1. This is due to the fact that the data available indiGltes
constituents' concentrations of up to 11,000ppb of rpHG, s7oppb of benzene, and 25,000ppb
of MTBEinMW-1 well for the last known taboratory analysis daied.l 1-13-95. Additionally,
please inform me who approved this activity.

t^Ao co.n^9y,1wjt!!: *9fk proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
August 27'", 1999, by Mr. Vanderveen of pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (s1o) 567-6s76, lf you have any questions and or
concerns.

Sincerely,
(

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files i.:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway. SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
(s10) 337.S335 (FAX)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 3942

March 23, 1999

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oaktand

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[/ENTAL PROTECTTON (LOpJ
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Dear Mr. Supple:

I have received and reviewed the euarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated March 12,1999 by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.- Hoiu"""r, itr"'a.t."tion
flmils weg not set pro.perty for TBA, DtpE, ETBE, TAME, and TpHG for VW4 weil. ForInsrance, the detection limit was set at 5,000ppb for TBA.

s!fl1llo the Est faboratory report, MW-s weil and VW-4 weil stirr reveal high concentrailons
of TPHG and MTBE with reduced concentration indicated for Benzene.

lappreciate the response by Mr. vanderveen, under the discussion section of the above
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, to my concems as addressed in the retter datedJanuary 6, 1999.

I do c^oncur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the report dated March12, 1999 by Mr. VanderVeen of pinnacle Environmental Sotution_

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, lf you have any questions and or concerns.

Sincerely,

t . _ - . .
l/v 

---------..--__

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



C: Jt/r. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way,
//Valnut Creek, CA 94596

t/ Files
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8006619
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N

AGENCY # ; 10000 SOIIRCE OF FIJNDS: F
S I , ID  : 3942  LOC:
SITE NAME: ARCO #6002
ADDRESS : 5235 Seminarv Ave
ctTY/ztP : oakland 94605

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS; 4 PRIOR CODE:1B2
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMIfI: U DATE IJNDERWAY: Ol/L3/94
REM TNVESTTGATTON: DATE IJNDERWAY:
REMEDIAT ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
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CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPIJE'IED I 12 / 15 / 93
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI.IETED :
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMEMT ACTION TAKEN: t0/21,/92

DATE CASE CI.,OSED :
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#]-.CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NA]VIE :

ADDRESS:
CITY/S?ATE:

PauI Suppl,e
ARCO ProducEE Co.
P .  O .  Box  654  9
Moraga, C A 94549

NAME

]NSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
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DATA ENTRY INPUI:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAIJTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

M E M O R A N D U M

MAY 23 ,  1995

TOM PEACOCK, Supervisor

Amy Leech

SUB,]ECT: Time Off  (Sick Leave/VTO)

As we discussed, I  wi f f  be taking t ime off  for s ick l -eave from
approximately November 16 through December 1,  1995. As far as
I  i  ma Laa^i  n^ r  r . ' i  I  I  use accrued sick leave f  rom Novem.ber 16th -

: J t  
!  ! w 4 4 4

November 22nd Ga hrs) and, so as not Lo use up al- l -  my sick
leave. VTO from November 27Eh - December 1st (30 hrs) .  Attached
are Lhe L.,eave of Absence Request and VTO Request forms.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEAFS, Agency Director

12  June ,  1998
STID  3942

Pauf Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P .  O .  Box  6549
Moraga, CA 945?0

re: ARCO Stat. iotr  6002,

n a z r  D . r i l  e r r ^ ^ 1 6 .

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

6235 Seminary Rd.,  Oakl-and, 94605

This of f ice has received and revievred t .he fol lowing reports:
.  QuarterLy Monit .or ing Report  dated Septernber 30, 1997
. Quarterl-y Monj-toring Report dated Decerdber 31, 199?
. QuarEerl-y Monitor ing ReporE dated March 31, 1998

These reports were al-l- submit.ted by you and written by Emcon.

I t  seems t .hat al- l  contaminat, ion sEif f  centers around MW5 and VW4.
MW-7, the downgradient wef l  for MW-4 was not sampl-ed because i t
was dry.  This wel l  has not always been dry.  Perhaps the heavy.
rai-ns t .h is winter wi l l  q i -ve di f ferenE resul- ts in vour next
report .

Have you t,hought of using oRC (oxygen releasing compound) in the
wel-Ls wiCh signi f icant contaminat ion remaining?

Please cal l  me i f  have any quest ions regarding this let t .er at .
2 0 t - o t 6 2 .

S incerely,
1^/
r l  1  I  A
) hZu-"rf r:s>-o""--t
Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmentaf Prot.ection Di-vision

c: Gary Messerotes, EMCON, a921 Ringwood Ave.,  San Jose.
95131

Dick Pant.ages -  FLles
LeRoy Gri f f in,  CiE.y of  Oakland Hazardous Mater iaLs



a ?eEm(onp r433 Norrh Morket Bourevord . socromento, colfornro es834.,t 
iiil,!;l;iliii:lnx !1H) c2&334r

91ocT l '7 Pl1 h 08

October 16, 1997
Project 20805-122.004

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
A]ameda. California 94502

Re: ARCO Contacts

Dear Mr. Peacock:

As requested, ftis letter is written to provide you with the points of contact for ARCO
sit€s under Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) oversight The sites
referenced below are those which EMCON is providing consulting services to ARCO.

The ARCO contact for the following site is Mr. Kyle Cttristie at P.O. Box 5077,
Buena Park, California, 90622-5077, telephone no. Ql4) 670-5303:

7 j? fL ARCo Facility 276, 10600 Macarthur Boulevard, Oakland & c

The ARCO contact for the following sites is Mr. Paul Supple at P.O. Box 6549,
Moraga, California, 94549, telephone (510) 299-8891:

z Vl)> r- ARCO Facility 60L,'112 Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro so J

./ ' )11{ ARCCFacil i ty2lt l , l l5SDavisSteet"SanLeandio $ o

- i P) ! ARCO Facility 2i85,9800 14th StreeL Oakland 3 C

-, 3 ? q aARCO Facitty 60l2,6235Seminary Avenue, Oakland '' ? g

- j 373 ARCOFaciiity?Tl,SggRinconAvenue,Livermore t U

./ gS ft ARCO Facility 2035, 1001 San Pablo Avenue, Albany B c

, \? ?\ ARCOFacility216g,8SgWestGrandAvenue,Oakland t H

- [ or3 ARCO Facitity 6041,7249 Village Parkway, Dublin E <-

, l raJ ARCO Facility 6113,785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore J #

- 1 L\6ARCOFacil i ty6148,513l ShauuckAvenue,Oakland I l i

W,p^
\ ; )

SAC1N;\PJOO805\0805 I 220.4AS-91cpr I Rev, 0, 10/16/9?
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

September 1-!, t997
sTlD 3 942

Mike Whelan
ARCO ProducCs Co.
P .O .  Box  61253  0
San Jose, CA 95161-

Dear Mike Whel-an:

This of f ice has received and reviewed
Monitor ing Report  dated June 27, f997
contrnen! s Concern ! [ js rennrr.

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVtRONl\,1ENTAL PROTECTTON (LOp)
113'1 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

a QuarLer1y Groundwater
by EMCON. The foLlowing

P1ease cont.act  me at (510) 567-6782 i f  you have any quest ions
regarding E,his l_eEEer.

Sincerelv,
n -(-\ n/ \  \  \  t /
I t l  \  I  I
U k-qwu
Thomas Peacock, Manager

c;  Val l - i  Vorugant, i ,  EMCON, 1-92f Ringiwood Ave.,  San Jose, CA
95r3r- r7 2r

cordon Coleman - Files

1. rnere areiF8 conclusions or reconunendat.ions in t.his
reports, only a stalement of

2.  There does not seem Eo
contaminat ion in MW-5, the
the most downgradient wel l_,
but only for 1- quarter.

next quarterf  s scheduled work.

be any degradation in t.he
mosc contami-naE.ed welL . TWI-7 ,

has decl ined in contaminacion,
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PROJECT#:
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PROJ COMPLETED BY z j4.w t , t_ ATTACH: _ Bi l l ing Adiustrnent*
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* Billing adjustnent forns needed when site 1S ]!t

REFUND AMOUNT:
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{continued balanceRXP0RT: l;rkshtc
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TOTAL COST OF PRO.fECT :
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REFUND AMOUNT : i | e v .  7 / 9 6

! ksh tA (Adn in)t  B i l l i ns  ad jus tmen l  fo rms needed rhen s i te  i . s  in  ou !  UsT program. REPORT:



ALAIVIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency nireclor

May 29,1997

Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui l€ 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
is10) 337-9335 {FAX)

STID 3942

Re: Investigations at ARCO Station 6002, located at 6235 Seminary Road, oakland, cA 94605

Dear Mr. Supple,

Firstly, I would like to introduce myself to you. My name is Juliet shin and I am the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Specialist overseeing investigations at this site. I understand that
you are the new ARCO contact person for the above site, and I look forward to working with
you.

I have recently reviewed the Fourth Quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring results as well as the

April I 5, 1997 Well Installation Report for the above site. Based on the fact that Well MW-7
came up dry in the first two attempts at monitoring, this oftice is requesting that ARCo submit
cross sections that would intersect the off-site wells MW-? and MW-8, along with some of the

o;r-site wells, in the next quarterly monitoring report

Additionally, please submit information on the Depth-To-water for well MW-7 during the
lanuary 27.,1997 sampling event. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(st0\ 567-6763.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ray Kaminsky
EMCON
I 921 Ringwood Avenue
San .Tose, CA 9513 I



Em(on
l92l Ringwood Avenue . Son Jose. Coiifornio 9513 t ,1721 . (408) 453-7300 . Fox (408) 437-9526

March 26, 1997
Proiect 20805-131.008
ff"]o

Mr. Jeffrey Eneby
6267 Sunnymere Avenue
Oakland, California 94605

EMCON

Re: Fourth quarter 1996 laboratory analytical results, groundwater samples,
6267 Sunnymere Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Eneby:

Enclosed please find a copy of the fourth quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring results
for ARCO service station 6002, Oakland, California. Included are the laboratory
analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from well MW-8 during the
fourth quarter of 1996. This well is located at 6267 Sunnymere Avenue, Oakland,
California. The groundwater sample was collected on November 11, 1996, during
quarterly sampling of the ARCO Products Company service station 6002, 6235 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland. The laboratory analytical results indicate that the groundwater sample
concentrations for well MW-8 were not detectable for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline, and the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.

Please call if you have quesrions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

uu7v.r6L^',f).-lfrL
John C. Young e
D - ^ : ^ ^ .  l l l ^ - ^ - ^ -r r\rJer,r rvla-traBEr

Attachments: Attachment A -Copy of Fourth Quarrer 1996 Groundwater Monitoring
Results, ARCO Service Station 6002, Oakland, California
Founh Quarter 1996 / ,-,, | )/ 1- 

\ 'p Lt-U I OlrteL--ll 5t41 "i11 I

cc: Juliet Shin, ACHCSA
Kevin Graves, RWQCB - SFBR
Paul Supple, ARCO Products Company
File

ESJUI:\6002UELETTER.DOC-96\imi : I
20805- l3l.008

Rev.0, l /26197
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drector RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREoToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parlevay
Alarneda, CA 94502-652
(s10) 567-6717

June 21, 1996

Mr, Mchael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
2155 S. Bascom Ave., Ste 202
Campbell, CA 95008

STID 3942

Re: ARCO Service Station 6002, located at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr, Whelan,

I

This oflice has reviewed EMCON's April 26, 1996 Tank Removal Report and On-site Tier 2
Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation and addendum, dated June 3 and 19, 1996. Based on
our review ofthese reports, the contaminant concentrations at the site appear to be below
human health protective thresholds for a 10'5 risk at a commerciaUindustrial site. Therefore,
based upon the available information, including the current land use, and with the provision that
the information provided to this agency was accunrte and representative ofsite conditions, no
further conective action is cunently warranted on site. If a change in land use, strucfural
configUration, or site activities are proposed such that more conservative expozure scenarios
should be evaluated for on site, this agency must Promptly be notified. This does not, however,
exempt any potential off-site corrective action work which may be warranted due to the off-site
portion ofthe contaminant plume beneath the adjacent residential properties. Itisthe
understanding of this offrce that off-site characterization of the contaminant plume will begin in
July 1996, and that a risk assessment addressing a residential scenario will subsequently be
conducted.

Please be reminded that quarterly groundwater monitoring, elevation contou$' and reporting
should continue at the site. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (5 I 0)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

John Young EMCON, I 92 I Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95 I 3 I

Acting Chief-File
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Project : 20805-131.007

P . B 7

FROM; Ray Kaminsky ,{tLt.Cu A-}

REr ARCO 6002 on-site RBCA

This merno is in response to your question attout the effect of po(osity values on the results of the
SSTLs presented in the RBCA feport for ARCO station 6002, In our discussion over the phone
ye$terday, you indicated that the RBCA repart met with your approval, but that you wanted to
know the clfect of using a value for the effective porosity of the vadose zone soil of 0,35 rather
than 0.3. I used the ASTM RBCA software with the idenlical environmental and exposure

assurnptions documcntcd io the report, except that I changcd the porosity from 0,3 to 0,35 while

keeping the value for soil moisture the same, The rcsults of the original and altered scenarios for

the most sonsitive trarsport/Bxlrosure pathway (i,c,, volatilizatio from grountlwater ro indool air)

are prcsentcd below.

Chemic4

Benzcne

Toluene

Ethyl benzene

Xylenes

SSTL
(original)
(mg/l)

1 .51
>Sol

>Sol
>Sol

SSTL
(altered)
(ngn)

0.90
>Sol
350
>Sol

Measured

vw-r
(mg/l)

0.49 l./
0.52 .t

0.057

1 .5

As these results show, increasing the porosity while holding the soil moisture values constant has

the elfecr of increasing the amount of volatilization, and lowering the SSTL for benzene, The
aliered SSTL, howover, is still greater (by nearly a factor of 2) than the benzenc concontration

from the monito(ing point VW-1 directly upgradient of the service station building.

cc: flle

8\Hr!\Rco6002WEMO. DOC-95vrt i I
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Attending:

MEETING
6235 Seminary Ave.

Oakland,94605
March27,1996

Mike Whelan, ARCO
John Young, EMCON
RayKaminsky, EMCON
Susan Hugo, ACDEH
Juliet Shin, ACDEH

Based on past discussions, the primary two pathways ofconcem are groundwater to indoor ait
and soil to indoor air. However, since there is no apparent soil contamination existing in the
vadose zone beneath the on-site building, the soil to indoor air was not assessed (the nearest
vadose zone contamination apparently is *30 feet away ftom the building). The soil to ambient
was assessed. Also, groundwater to ambient will also be noted although it is not a driving
pathway. Based on the Tier I RBCA look-up table, the highest concentrations identified in soil
and groundwater at the site exceeded some ofthe given threshold values.

Check through the files to determine whether a well survey ofthe area was ever conducted for at
least a 1/4 mile radius.

Some other models/software out there, other than GSI, are HELP II (which is primarily for
engineering, such as landfills), SeSoil, and DSS (Decision Support System (API's), but it does
not calculate cleanup levels and the method requires that the utilizer know more about models).

We compared the resulting cleanup values with the benzene concentration identified in
groundwater from the one sample collected from VW-l (490 ppb benzene). This was apparently
approved by Madhulla Logan, and was considered more accurate than comparing to th€ highest
concentration, which was observed in Well MW-5. It was noted that concentrations in MW-3
were sporadic last quarter, and there was some concem that using 490ppb benzene may not be
conservative enough. However, due to the recent source removal ofthe USTs and associated
piping, it is believed that the concentrations will begin to significantly attenuate, so 490ppb
benzene is viewed as a conservative value. The cleanuo level for benzene was determined to be
930 ppb.

ARCO mentioned again that if RA calculations reflect a potential threat to residences, than they
are prepared to install a vapor barrier at the southwest comer ofthe site.

N-hexane and decane have been used for TPHg sunogates in the past. However, there are some
studies offractionation, that are allowing for surrogates to be developed for groupings of
hydrocarbons.



ARCO and EMCON will submit a tank removal report within the next two weeks, and a RA
report addressing the calculations and assumptions we went over today. Will also include
worksheets that accompany the GSI Risk Assessment software.

Agreed that County will write letter stating that corrective action to date appears
adequateo after receiving the tank removal and RA reports, if they are consistent with
discussions gone over today.

Since MW-1 and MW-2 were destroyed to make room for the installation of the new USTs'
the County requested thnt MW-l be replaced by monitoring of VW-l and VW-4. These
boring locations are screened adequately from 5 to lS-feet bgs.

The investigations at the adjacent residential locations is planned for April 96.
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StsID :  3942
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REMEDIAI.,, ACTION:
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I
I
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SITE NAlvlE : ARCO #6002
ADDRESS : 6235 Seminary Ave
3ITY/ZIP :  Oakfand 94605

RP SEARCH: S
PREL.,IMINARY ASMITT: U DATE UNDERWAY : AI / 13 / 94

I
SITE STATUS
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ARCO Product.s Co.
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@Em(on
l92l Rlngwood Ave ue . :;on Jose, Colitornao 95131 I721 . (,O8t /(i3-7300 . Fox G08) 437-9526

March 19, 1997
Proiect 2080,5-l 16.008

Ms, Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Carc Service.s Agency
Department of Environ mental Health
I 13l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. California 945(D

Re: Purge or non-purge sampling procedurcs

De ar M.s. Shin:

On behalf of ARCO, EMCON has prepared this letter ro inform you rhal we will be
lampling wells at ARCO Station 6002, Oakland, Califomia, per the requirements ser forth
in the San Francisco Bay Regional Watcr Quality Control Board's letter dated January 31,
1997.rqgafdingutilizationof SppAaq!:1"1,_ffiplingofnTr{lqrltg_{il!
impactcallEv pliic'te,'--[I&ocarr,.-s. nip'- and-MT]F.-EmeON-wilt-gauge-Gpth ro
wirter in each well before sampling to ensure the RWQCB'S procedures are met.

If you have questions on thc sampling procedures, please call.

Sincerely,

EMCON

Paul Supple, ARCO

hn C. Yo
oject Manag

E$ ll i\Pr08\3 1997,DoC46\F , I
20805- | r6.008

zge (]Is '00S1-SSf/B0t N0f,l{:l : l,IJ0I:t I 16-8I-0
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Agency oireaor RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIFIECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-676February 14,1996

Mr, Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
2155 S. Bascom Ave., Ste 202
Campbell, CA 95008

STID 3942

Re: Tank removal and overexcavation at ARCO Service Station 6002, locted at 6235

Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Whelan.

This office has reviewed EMCON's Overexcavation Sampling Plan, dated February 7 ,1996, alrd

the Underground Tank Closure Plans, submitted by Tait & Associates, for the removal of four

undergrouid storage tanks at the above site. These plans are acceptable to this ofFrce. Please

notifi this office ai least one week prior to beginning field work. Please be reminded to notiff

the dakhnd Fire Deparnnent so that they may be present to oversee the tank removals.

Additionally, this office would like a projected schedule for off-site well installation'

on-site assessment for potential human hialth impact, and eventual assessment for any potential

off-site human health impacts.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763 '

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Young
EMCON
1921 Ringwood Ave.
San Jose, CA95l3l-1721

Acting Chief-File
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EMCON
l92l RlngwoodAvenue. SonJose.Colifornio9Sl3l-1721 . (/O8) 453-7300 r Fqx (408) 437-9526

February 7, 1996
Project 20805-131.006

Ms. Juliet Chin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harborbay Parkway
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Soil Sampling Plan, UST Removal at ARCO Service Station 6002, Oakland
Califomia

Dear Ms. Chin:

This letter documents the proposed soil sampling plan for UST removal at ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) service station 6002 in Oakland, California. Per our telephone , . t\ , "'"(-
conversation on February 6, 1996, and per our meeting on January 16, 1996, EMCON, on;1{" rii ; '

behalf of ARCO, proposes that soil sampling will be performed at the equivalent frequency | +"'-

as defined in the Tri-Regional Board Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of UST's. EMCON has outlined below the proposed frequency and location
of soil samples following UST removal.

There are four UST's at the ARCO site, two 4000 gallon tanks and two 6000 gallon tanks-
Based on the size of these four tanks, one soil sample will be collected beneath each end of
each tank (per Tri-Regional recommendations).

Given that groundwater has been already identified as being impacted by gasoline
hydrocarbons and the source area may be from the existing UST's, EMCON, following
UST removal, is proposing to excavate soils vertically beneath the UST's if visual evidence
and held measurements (PID) indicate that soils are impacted. EMCON will sample soils
at a depth of two to four feet below the UST's. The Tri-Regional Recommendations
advise that soil samples should be sampled at a depth of two feet below a tank. EMCON is
proposing to excavate beyond the typical sampling depth to remove potential source
material if present. If groundwater is encountered in the tank pit, EMCON will collect two
samples at the soiVgroundwater interface on each end of the tank (per Tri-Regional
Recommendations),

EMCON is proposing to collect soil samples beneath product piping every 20 linear feet-
The depth of sampling will be dependent on visual evidence and field measurements. If
field observations indicate a release has occurred from the prgduct piping' EMCON

r  l ' _  '  _ - '
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Ms.Juliet Chin
February 7, 1996
Page 2

Proiect 20805-131.006

proposes toexcavateso i l sver t i ca l l y toadeptho f f i ve fee tbe low,grade.Sampleswi l lbe- | |> ,^ , '
collected at depths of I to 3 feet below piping.,! ),, .c-'i1l :s;^lit lt ic1' :t' t;PrtK(zL'tutt"7: '* 

-,

As discussed during our January 16, 1996 meeting, soil samples will be analyzed fbr total ) 6A'^\t'#
peftoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) by EPA test method 8015, and the aromatic v

compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA test method
8020. Method detection limits for TPHG is 1.0 mgikg, and for BTEX, 0.005 mg/kg.

If groundwater is encountered in the tank pit, a groundwater sample will be analyzed for
TPHG, BTEX and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE). Method detection limits for TPHG,
BTEX and MTBE are 50 ug/kg,0.5 ug/kg, and 35 ug/kg, respectively.

EMCON will notifu ACHCSA 48 hours in advance of tank removal activities. Please call if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

attachments: Figure 1

Kyle Christie, ARCO
Mike Whelan, ARCO

hn C. Young,

li\PJ08UCY009l2.DOC-94\jar I
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Comm ent  s :

1 . . '

,l')

I

r{,*

l l ,  l l lCcntact

Title

Signature

- t ! l
-  !  I  r l :  I



white -env.health .
yellwr -facility
pink -files
' 4

site|D#n4?

- flLRMEDR couNTv, DEPRRTMENT 0F l[]::'j3'#lrPo1"
ENUIRoNMENTRI HERLTH 510467-6700

Hazardous Materials tnspect ion Form l l ,  l l l

site lrame-14!9- --t9-gg--2--- roday,s Date-3- /-8--L4-

MAX AMT stored )  500 lbs,  55 9a1. ,  200 cf t .?

Inspecl  ion Cat  eqor  i6s:
_--- I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
--__ ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han, Acutely Hazardous Materials
tr-- ll l.Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or rhe Heatth & Safety Code (HS&C)

C o m m e n t  s :

L -n l ' "/e
dtP
, ' I

L\

lnspector

Signatur e

l l , l l l

B.Clu^^

faza'yt-4 d49

Sunnlw.e-

ir\Se S.eoftav 1- 
t.



Site lD # ::Jj-

I  lSl  Horbor Boy Pkwy
Alomedq CA 94502
5t0/567-6700

RLRMEIIR COUNW, DEPRBIMENT OF
ENUIRONMENTRT HERLTH

ll, lll

Site Addr ess

Site Name

. . :

white .. .env.health
yellow -fecility
pnk -files

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  Insoect  ion Form

zip -P-4----; Phme

MAX AMT stored lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

I  nspect  ion Cat  egor  ies:
---- l. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han, Acutely Hazardous Materials
.{'-- ll l. Underground Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administraticn Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code

Inspector

Signatur e

l l , l l l

Comme nt  s :



.:-F-41
, :# l
sF{q



/l ltg -env.health
-yebbar -facitity

i

I  l3 l  Horbor  8oy Pkwy
Alomodo CA 94502
5 | 0/567-6700

ll, lll

,!R ro, couNTy, o rpnnrvrll?r
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er  ia ls  Insoect  ion Form

kca * ( oc,'z- roa"y's oatJ,-6-126Si te  lD  # S i te  Name

Site Addr ess t

- - - -_ MAX AMT stored > 500 Ib6,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nspec t  ion  Cat  edor  ies :
---- I, HAZ. MAt/WASIC GENERATOR/TRA NSPORTER
---- ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han, Acutely Hazardous Materials
---_ ll l. under gr ound Stor age Tanks

S-Lnnqqte

Inspector

Signatur e

N
01
.R
hr
t ^ l

$ ' l

+l
n l
\ ) l
$"I
(

sl
s\l
trl
(^{

\

*l
bt-tt
€l

* Calif. Administratim Code (CAC) or the Heatth & Safety Code (HS&C)

ll,Jute",-*e,e



ro, cou*w, orrr*-rt
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mater ia ls  Inspect  ion Form

. 4 ,

-_  a . , -1 r  !
I  l3 l  Horbor BFy Pkwy
Alomedo CA 94502
5 | 0/s67-67d0'' - -'Tr, ilr

site lD # ---- ,n" *."-68(-ql -!!, r:cz roary;. orl"-5,-t-,2{

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

I  nspect  lon Catsgor  ies:
--- I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
---- ll. Hazardous Materials Business Han, Acutelv Hazardous Materials

lll. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif, Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

i i rrnqnw i

Inspector

Signatur e

j t t t l t i : ' ,

,,h,

i , ,1. 'r .  '

, , , j i . ;  t , ' i  i t '," i
-' f{] , '\.t ,.

v

/ { t . i J ' ! | (- 'l , t:i!

. t  !  i , r

':, / ,': ,t ,'

f  t l w  t t l ' , / i .tt

& Lt  c t

z":j:2,
-

'L.--L..

o?) L(-L r ,!;
' { t - . L , , { -  

|  Jd ( *.-, -l .

Cmtact

Title

Signature

l l , l l l
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-env.health
-toci ty
-flles

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARIMENT OF

I

I | 3l Horbor Boy Phny.
Sutte 250
Alom€do. CA 94502{677
(510) 567-6700ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moteriols lnspecfion Form

te
t D #

srts Address '(ZZ.r &*!'t1&t:4--,fu/e---
.,, 1aL/irr/ ,,, go&?_.--lnon"

slored > 50O lbs, 55 gol..

ll,lll

lll. UNOERGPOUND TANKS Oltle 23)

Ste
N o m e

Hoz. MoiA oste GENERAToR/TRANSPORTER
_ ll, Bllslness Plons, Acute Hozqrdous Moterlols
_ lll, Underground Tonks

or iha Heollh & Sofety

Ins  pec t  o r :

S igno lu re :

a -\ - - - - - - - -Jsii! S r -{- r 2/
BUSINESS PTANS Otle 19,

_ l,lmmodloi6 noporn^g
_ 2,8lB. Plon sldt.
_ 3. Rn con > 30 do}!
_ 4- lrwentory Infomonon

_ 5. hventory Compl.t€
_ 6. EmergencY R.sPoB

2t03
?55O3(b)
25503.7
255orl(o)
2730
?:60/4(b)
2:t5o4(c)
2s6o5(o)
25505(b)

II.8 ACI'IEI.Y HAZ MAN.S

_ 10. tregMonon Fom ulsd 25333(0)
_ rl.Fo.m comprore 2S33G)
_ 12. RMPP conronj! 255r4(c)
- 13. hnpl.rneni th. Fea d? (Y/N)
- t4. Otfslle CorE€q, tu53i 25524(c)
_ 15. Proboblo PL* A$smmt 25534(cI)
- 16, PetsorE n63poBlbro 255!.(9,
- 17. Cordiconon 2553dO
- ll, &snpnon P.qu$n C/n0 25536(b)
- 19. lrode S€dei R6q|latod? ?5530

- 1 P€ftlt roollcolon
I I e. apat- t** o"t*n-
: 3. P€cord! lvodomrc

3 -.. R.l6o36 n6po.t
_5, Cl6io PloG

A Doly vodo*

25244 Ot&S)
25292 (H&S)
2112
2651
2670

Y
6

_).

E
!

E

,|n-dd H \-
a) ironrly GEl^€ft

o Dc& lEntdyt

cont pb€ bd( d€r
7) W6€ldy lor* Colros

8) t rr.dtqliBltrc
Ddtrv.nlE y l}
9) Oth.t U

_7. Pr€d. Td* I€n

_ lz,Acca. S€cu6

E
'
z

D
I

,46f cr

Con toc t :

T i t l e :

3 3,#J* c-
lO, G.c{Jd Wols, r ,

Signo iure :



, - t

{

- l- P€rrll ADolEonon
I ] ?. Plp6rln€ L€dr oe|gcnon
E 3- e6ftrd! lMohlemlE
3 - a. nereoso nepon

_ 5. ClodJre PloG

a oory\iod@

3) Ddiyvodc!. -:

il)l\&.itrtG.rdloq

Ca.rtDbslsd(dst'
7) Wg./dylo* Gor{p

ALAMEDA COUNTY. DEPARTMENT OF

t l ' 'a

'I131 
Horbor Boy Pl$y.

Suil,B 250
Alomedg, CA 94502{577
(5lo) 567-6700

ll,lll

ll.A EUSINESS PIANS Otle I 9l

- l.l'M.dlot R€Pornng
- 2. BG. Plon st4.
_ 3. Rn CoB > 30 doY!
_ 4. lrw€alory Inlomonh

- 5. hventory Complot€
_ 6. Emorg€ncY Ra3poM
- T lto'.{ng
_ a, Ooflclsncy
_ 9. lllodnconoo

II.B ACUTEIY HAZ MATI.S

2703
25503(b)
2556.7
255l!1(o)
2730-" I
?55O.a(b)
25Sr4(c)
25605(0)
256O5(b)

2s284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

_ t0. aegbtronon Fom nl€d ?5533(C,)
_ ll. Forn conprers 2531G)
- 12. QMPP C6nr6nts 25534(c)
_ I 3. tnoldnoni sch, raeq d? (Y/N)
- 14. OflS'te CorE€q, Aees, ?5524(c)

ls. Ptobabl€ Fls& a.ssesmont 2553t1(cl)
:16. P€rsoN e€5por6lbl. 25$a(9)
- 17. Cardncono.l 255340
- 16, trdnpno.r R€quorn ft/M 25536(bt
- 19. Ttod. S€ct r P€ql€6i€d? 25536

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (fltle 23t

I

E

a
t

, ,  t '

'- cls trJa 5 t1o i*', ')

ln J{i

rf P/4

A e -

8) Arn-d Tont I6lhC
EV h€.ttrry llr
9) orh€t \t

| | l  t e :

Signoture

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moteriols lnsoeclion Form

Slie
N"-"Attz 

tfee.-\-- JEiSlS-r-{-r}-/

stored > 50O lbs. 55 gol.. 2m cfi.?

_ .
_ t .

Hoz. Mot/Woste GENERATORTTRANSPORTER
Buslnoss Plons. Acut€ HozordoLls Moterlols
Underground Tonk

Heolth

-/u

Insp  e  c to r :

S ignoture :

Y
t

3:*',*f* e-

ln,
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fill,Designationr E 1739-95

Standard Guide for

AMERIC$T SOCE Y FOF IESNNG AT.|l) MATEF IS
lm 6cl HsiG Er.. $&st co.rho\..*6i1, PA rgagB

l.Fhld ltom 0D ^rnd Ea6h 6t AsIu slln hr*, CoplFhdn ASTM
ll nol ldd h nr cufldt dirird id.r, rO.pFF h t;||i(t adtilon,

I Thir Euidc i! ul6.r UE Jutididioq of ASTM ComDifi€ E.jo oo EtrrirEd_

affi ry*t "- o rhe dillcl t!+odt'ilirv or s.u."*riJ arooi *

",,m$$ry. 
*H,jh'3'*H6l#_!1"",* r ees. c,igiisr-r

"1,LT;,HJT" 
".t* 

iD p'Edthc!'' 's{c' to rhe lin or'.rsrEdc€s d th' €!d

1.2.6 Comparison of the concenfations of chemical(s) of
concertr at the rite with rhe Tier 2 evaluatior sStL ai ihe
derermincd poil(s) of comptianoe or source area(s);

t_2.9 Decidiug whether fufller tier evalustion-is war-
ranted, if implcmentation of intcrim ftmedisl action is
warfanted, or if Trer 2 SSTI* sray be appijed rs remediation
trJget levels;

1.2. l0 Collcctiol ofadditiotral site-specfic informetion as
necessrry, iffi:rther tier eraluation b warranted:

1.2.1I D€velopmert of SSTL and point{s) ofcompliance
(Tier 3 evoluation);

t .2- | 2 Comparisotr of the cancelrrations ofchemical(s) of
mncem at the site at rhe detcrmined point(s) ofcompliance
or sourcc area(s) witb the Tier 3 evaluation SSTL: and

1.2.13 Dcvelopment ofa rEdcdial aoion plan io acbieve
rhe ssTI" e3 applicsblE.

1.3 The guitte is organized as follows
t.3. t Section 2 lists refercnced documeurs.
1.3.2 S€ction 3 defibes terninology used in this euidc.
1.3.3 Secrion 4 d€lcribcs the significance and ui of rhis

gurde,

1.1,1 F tloE 5_ia a summary of lhe tiercd approrch
r.J.) secuon 6 FEesents the RDCA pmcedurEs in a

step-by-step proce$s,

. 1.3 6 Appeqdix Xt deuils pbyricafchemicsl snd roxico_
roBcar cnanrcETl$tc; of IEtroleum product3,
_ 1.3.7 Appendi:r X2 dirusscs the derivation of a Tier I
RBS-L_Look-Up Table and providcs an examptq

1.3.8 ApF€odir X3 describcs rhe uses of predictive mod_
eliDg r€lf,tive to ttr RBCA prncess,

1.3.9 AppeDdir X4 discusses mnsidelations for institu_
tional controls, and
. 1.3.10 Appendix X5 pmvides examptes of R_ECA applica_

EOns.
1.4 Tbic guide dffcrib€€ an approa€h for RBCA. Ir ig

intended to coDrpli4lent bur oor supenede fedcrat, state, snd
local. r€gulatroDs. F€deral, stat€, or local agency appioval
m1y be requircd to implement the pmcesses outfined- in this
guroe.

1.5 The valu6 statcd in eitber inch-gnund orSI unib fi€
to b€ regar-ded as the statrdard. The values given in paren.
thescs arc for information only.

l-6 This sla ddd does not pwport to addrcss all of the
saJety conryms, if any, assuiated with its use. It ii the
responsibility d the utn of hit standdrd to eslablish azDro-
qrlae s _afeW and heakh praoices and daetmine the apiiic+
bility oI rcgulatory limitations prior to use.

2. Referenced llocunelrte

2.1 ASTM Standard:

Risk.Based Correetfue Action Applied at petroleum Heteaae
Sitesl

Ihis Eisldrrd,b i$ucd Erd6 ttc trrcd dciSDAtton E l73q Uc,nudh.t iEd.diarcty blhwing rbc acag..d-n ,tr.lic.tes inc y.!f oforEind €doprioo d, i! dE 6E drE{i.i6l rh! lar ELrhr,wbio,. A dumbcr in ps;"Oooioai".C. U. pr.f tslt lr|pproed, AarrErs.riDr Epriloir G) indi.lb ao Ednorirt cheDg. ,idc ri. r^.l ,r,i i ro - ;;'--;:- 
'-

l. Scopc

- l,I This is , guide to risk-based c4r:rective action (R_BCA),
whicb is a consistent decision-mrling proces for G ads-
ECnt and responsc !o a petroleum ,€leas€, b€s€d on tleproiectiotr ofhuman h€alth and tbi environrrenl Sites withpetroleulx release vary gfeatly in ferns of comntell,tv.
plrysrcal and chcldcal charactcristics, s-od itr the risk rtai
$1f mav nose to hurnatr health and thc environmcnl The
MA p-roTo remguizes this dirarsity, and uses a tised
alrproach where mrrective action activitics ure rsilorcd to
site.sFecific conditions and riskr White the nnCe p.G I,
not limited to a particular class of compoutrds, ,i,b ;;
emphssizes rhe application of RBCA ro in.i*.J.ia.J
rel€ases thmugh the use of r}re €xa,mples. Ucofogcaf E-[
assesnerrt es discusred in this gulde ir a qialirstive
evaluatiou of the actual or potenGl impasts 10 en-r;;tr:
me al (nophuman) rEcf?tors Thae may be circtmnarca
under wuth a rrlorc detailed emlogical fisk assessment is
neessary (se€ Ref (I).,

- .1.2 Ttc decision process described in this Buide irtegEtes
Jt5,a-nd-exposlre psE sEcat practices, as suggeslcd by the
uftred states Environmenlal protcctiotr ACncy (USI!PA),
with sire assessment sctivities aod remediai .euorn" *tei
ton to ensurc that the chosen acu-oa is protcctive ofhuEsn
bcalth and the environmert The followiug gen"ral sequco"c
or errnrs u prescibed la_ RBCA, once the process is trigerea
oy IIle su5plcton or confiroatioD of petroleum rclease:

1.2-l Perfornsnce ofa site as*ssnenr;
1.2.2 Cla.ssificatioa of Ge Eite by the urgsncy of inir,-al

ItspoDse;
1.2.3- Inplemenation of a.E initial responsc acticn appro

priate for thE s€lectEd site classificetotr:
1.2.4 Comparison of mDcenFations of chemical(s) of

g9ltstn ar rh€ site with Tier I Rirk Bssod Scrceaing Livets
(RBSts) given iu a loqk-up ablc;

1.2-5 Decidiqg whether firrther tier evaluetion i5 war-
raDted, if implemcntation of interim rrmediaj aaion is
warranted or if RBStj llray be apptied as rcmcdiatioD target
levets;

1.2.6 Collection of additiooat sitFgp€cfic infornstioa as
aecessag', if further tier evaluation is warrauM;

.1.2.7. ryvebpmEDt of sire-sp€ciEc targa levcls (SSTLs)
sdd porDt(s) of coDptiance (-fier 2 evaluadotr);
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(flb e tzss
TABIf X2.1 Eramda Tlc. I Risk-Bs€sd Sct€ening LoYGI (FBSL) Look'up Tebler

NorE-Thts lsbte ts presenled trfe onty as sfl etsmple s€t otTg' 1 FBSLs. lt is not s list ol FlEpos€d rta'daldE. Th6 |l3€r should t€view 3l sssumplions pdor to osing

Eny vafueE, ApF€ridrx X2 degcdbes the b€-qs of tlr46e vallEs.

Napthalenes E€fizo
(e)PFEno

C S

o
O l / 2 3 / 9 6  l 6 : 3 4 6 4 0 8 4 s 3 0 4 s 2 A oo3

Toludt€Exposur€
tldth'r'ray

Recepto.
Scenario

Taryei Level B€nzeoe ElhYlb€nzsm

lftbfr eir
3Cr€€{ nq
l6v€16 for
inhdFtion

Outdoor
air
scle€mng
levels bt
inhalation

re6it€ntld

indusEid

re9l|€niid

industriEl

3-92E{1
3.92E{{11

i.g3E{ t
,t.s3E+o1

2.9rE.01
294Ff01

433E{t
493E+O1

320E+03
r,95E+05
3.25E+00 to

2,15E+01

i.3sE+03

1.46E+O3

1.0,1E+03

1.45E+ol!
4.35E+05

2.zOE+tXl to
9-70E+00

556E+02 9.73E+03

1.02E+O4

7.30E+03

'1.02E+04

4.35€+06
8.70E+04
4.85E+m tu

4.76E+Ol

r,s/.u
OSHA rwA FEI- lg/rns
Mean odor delection thresnoE, Fgrtf 3

Netonal indoor brd.grEund concer{ratioa €rEo, to/fis c

Eencer rbt - 1E4€
cancer .iEk = 1E-O4
clYonlc rlcl = I
cancsr risk = 1E{6
atrer rBk - rE{4
d[U|bHO=1
carcer rid( - l€{6
cerc.t nd. = 1E{4
chrofliD HG - 1
cEncer d6k - lE-O€
cancd nsk = 1E{X
cnrd{c tlo = 1

1.a6E40
1.A6E-01

1.05E+01
2-35E43
2.35E41

2.04E+01
. t.40E43

't -408-01
1.46E1-{rl

2.3sE-03
2.35E41

2-04E+01
5.00E+04 2,@E+m^
2.00E+02

s.61r.+t2

1.lE+oz

5.84E+O2
7 !itE+05
6 00E+03
3 60E{l to

2.918+01
soil

Soil
volatiization
lD drtdoor air,
msAs

Soil-vapoa
inlruEion from
scil to bdldrngs,
msrxs

sudicial soil
(0 ro 3 it)
( 0 r o 0 s m )
ingestion/
d€rmsl/
inhalation,
mg/kg
SOil-Faanate
to FrEtect
grourd waler
ingestoi targoi
tevel, mglkg

carEer risk = 1E{6
concoa risk = 1E44
cironic HO: 1
caia€l rilx = 1E{6
canc€{ riEk = 1E{4
.'lrcnic HO = I

csn€ar ri6k - 1E{6
cancfr nsk = 1E{l
dronic HO = |
canc€r ri6k = lE.{16
crrcer dsk = lE+4
chrmic HO = 1
csnc€a rrst = 1E-06
c€nceJ ahk - 1E44
dronic HO = 1
cancc{ rlsk = 1E{6
cancer ftk = 1E-04
dronic HO : t

MCts
caEr rid( - lE 0€
cairc€r irk = lE4{
d r o . c H O - 1
c€rEe. ds* = 1E{6
cancEr dEk - 1E-{H
chmnE HO = I

BESD
RES

RES
RES
RES

RES

FES
4.07E$1

RES
1.07E+0e

t -30E 01
'1,30E+01

s.77E+42
3.011841
3.04E+01

1.90E+03
N/A g-42E+oo

5.S0E41
RES

2.29E+01
1.85E+00

6.42E+01

r€sidential

@rifiEfc|al
indraind

aesidenlial

@mmeraiat
indu6uial

reBldental

commerciat
iadustrial

re6id€afial

commerciEj/
in(fustial

2_7?€41
2.t3E+01

457E{t
/t.57E+01

5_37E{1

1.09E 02
t.OgE+m

5-82E+O0
5.828+02

1.mE+O1
r.00E+03

2.93E{2
1:72E42
1.72E+m

578Ee.
5.78E+m

427Et02

t toE+m

?.83E+03

'r.15E+04

1 10E+02

5.75E+82

1.81E+03

RES

FES .

,2.06E+01

5.45E+01

1.33E+O4

1.87E{4
r.77E+o1

1.2SE+02

3.61E+02

RES

r.45E+06

2.08E+05
3.05E+02

RES

BES

BES BES

gdrM water

Ground laler
volBtilization
to olJtdoot
Eir, ng/L

lesidentigl

comm.'dal/
indushlrj

@tn |€tcidl
lrdu:triei

resrde ial

cornrnercji{/
indu$rial

1.r 0Er41
1.t 0E+03

1.84E+01
>s

5.00E{3
2.94€43
2.S4E-0r

9.87E{X}
0.87E{1

2.38E02
2t8E+00

73SE{2
7.38E+00

>s

>s
7.mE-01

3.65E{{o

1.02E+01

7.75E{',r

>S

>s

>S
1-mE+00

7.30Er@

2.O4E+0r

3.28E+01

8.50€+01

>s

1.00E+o1

730E+O1

>s

>S

>s

>s

>S

1,46E-01

4,09E-01

4,74E+00

1.23E+01

>sE
>s

>s
>s

2.O0E44
1. |  7E45
1.t 7E-03

3.92E{5
>s

>s
>s

>s
>s

G.orrrd w8let
inoesthn, res|de'ntial
msA

cincer aisk : lE{6
c€ncs risk : tE 04
c h r  l o H Q = 1
c€rE risk = |E06
cancer risk : 'l E{H
drronic HO: 1

MCts
cencer risk = lE€n
cencs dsl = 'lE4{

chrfilo |lO = 1
carE ria* = 1E{A
cance. rigk = 1E{4
drstc HO = 1
c8nc€r ri'k: 1E-06
can(Fr dsk - 1E{,{
dr /o i  c  )=|
csn(tr.br = IE.OG
osncEr rbk : 1E{4
droric HQ = I

Bmund

rnrugion tton
grulnd w'ler
ro brrt(trolts.
rns/L
. AE bslzE(E ldubl€ Eorl br Fndr vdrdk3-
a Ses Fel (22)-
c S€e Refs |tg-251.
d BES-Sel€Cled rlsk bsel b not sxcE€ded for pu€ comFollnd present ai any c!.rcentrsllon.
E >S-S€tEaiEd dsk levd is not erEe€de.l h. 6ll po€sible ds6dyed lev€ls (= pur€ componcnl ,sdn y)

t t
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6 L / 1 2 / 1 9 9 6  1 , 3 i A 2 51a633lf, sEl{INARY ARCO

DATE: Jon. 12, 1996 VIA FACSII,IILE

FRor.r: somir potel l5lol 357-9J35

T0: J.  Shin

RE: 6255 Seminqrv Ave.,  ooklqnd, Co. 94605

Deor Ms. Shln,

I hCVg been oble to oscertoln the nomes qf the controctors thot qre
to bid on thls project ond I  L,ould l lke to '  moke then 

-ovqttqOte-to
vou,

PAGE AT

iob, your lnqulres
olso provlded thelr

Slnce only three controctors one Dlddlng thls
1nto thelr  copobl l l ty should be eosy for I  hqve
Stote Controctor numbers,

Resord thls l ist  os prel lnt tnory for your purposes of ldent l fy lncquol l f lcot lons of these contnoctors to do the sold Job. Actuol
contrQctor wi l l  be nomed loter out of  one of these three,

CONTRACTORS:

Amerlcon Construct lon ond
567 Exchonse Ct.
Llvenmone, Co, 94550
l5l0l 447-2484 (Mr. Fned
state cont.  No: 702214

Envlronmentol Servlces

Klrby or Rlck Hendenson)

Gett ler-Rvon, lnc.
6747 Slenro Ct, ,  Sulte J
Dublln, cq. 94568(510) 551^-7555 ( l '1r, Scot Llstof)
stote cont, No: 220795

Boich Petroleum Inc.
930 Ames Ave.
Ml1pttos,  Cq. 95055
(408) 942-8685 (Tom Bolch or B11i  Bolch)
Stote Cont,  No: 396575

Thqnk vou for conslderot lon ond cooperst lon.



Attending:

MEETING
6235 Seminary Ave.

Oakland 94605
January 16, 1996

Michael Whelan, ARCO
John Young, EMCON
Susan Hugo, ACDEH
Juliet Shin, ACDEH

ARCO sent a response letter to Russell Edwards' August 17, 1995 letter several
weeks ago regarding access. Mr. Edwards has not yet responded to ARCO's
proposal to provide $200.00 to the Edwards to have tleir attomey review over the
access agreement. Ms. Shin stated that she would contact Mr. Edwards to check
on the status.

ARCO brought up the rescission of LG138 letter, dated May 17,1995, where the
State requires that installationof any new dispensers and pump islands to have
secondary containment to detect any fuel releases. ARCO stated that they were
worried that any future releases fiom the new dispenser islands may commingle
with the existing plume, and there would be no way to discem the existing plume
from the new plume.

ARCO mentioned that they are planning to sample gtoundwater for
bioattenuation conditions.

ARCO will look at the risk on site. for commercial. and off site for residential
using RBCA. If there is a risk to offsite, ARCO is planning to propose a vapor
barrier in the vicinity of Well MW-5, where they will dig trenches and install an
air sparge and vapor extraction system.

Ms. Shin will get back to Mr. Whelan this week on acceptable concentrations,
risks (such as l0{ or 10{, etc.), and Tier 2 issues, and Mr. Whelan will write a
letter in two weeks to this office summarizing the decisions made in this meeting
and planned work at the site.

The Risk Assessment is expected to be done in the 1st quarter of '96 for the
residential scenario. Values ftom Well MW-5 will be incorporated into the
residential risk scenario.



Look into whether or not any of the existing tanks were ever used to store leaded
gasoline.

Installation should require landfill receipts



TAiT
TAIT E ASSOCIATES, INC,

Consulting Engineers

Decernber 20, L995
Prior i tv FedEx

. . . i -
'-\-'

Jufia ehb+---
Alaneda County Environmental Health
1131  Harbo r  Bay  Pkwy- ,  S te .  25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Civil . Planning. Sutveying. Envircnmental

RE:  ARCO Fac .  6002
6235 Seminary Ave.,  Oakland, CA
Tait  Job AR-672

U E A T  J U L L A

on behaLf of ARCO Products company, Tait & Associates is pleased to
submit the foll-owing iterns for an underqround tank and piping
removal perni t :

1.  Three copies of  Si te PIan

2. Three copies of  Underground Piping closure Pfan

3. One copy of State Form A and four copies of  State Form B

The focus of this project j-s to remove af l- underground tanks and
I ines in preparat ion for instal lat ion by ot frers.  As discussed in
a recent conversat ion with Dolores Fazio of  th is of f ice,  the perrni t
fee is wai.ved on account of the current environmental investigation
at this site. Note that \,re \,riff provide contractor information
once one is selected by bid.  Please review this appl icat ion at
your ear l iest  convenience. Donrt  hesi tate to cal f  should you have
any quest ions or conments.  Thank you for your assistance.

Respectful  Iy
TAIT SOCIATES

omas
Project

enc :  as

schoenstein
Architect

noted

cc: Jin Martin, ARCO Products Company
Mike Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Beverly Fleming, ARco Products Company

'1001 Galaxy Way / Suite 404 / Concord, CA 94520 / (510) 680-6800 / (510) 680-7878 FAX



@ffi
Rob Dovls
Geologist
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ArAM lg-qrl rrEr\Lrrr .ARE s'Rvra AGENcy 
A?'672

DL.ARTI"TENT Or SewrRoNMENrA" lft rffi df Uf ,ry,t$'
t 131 I{r\nBOR BAy PARKWAY, RII ?So

ALAM_8DA. CA 94 5O2-55?7
PHoNE # sLO/567_67oo

. '  FAX  #  510 /337_9335 - , ^

E. Eii; ?i: E'i E F'r t I ! ' , '
et gt*iit ir:ii;r: Et nsgiA e+iFr,l;;: ';:: i: ? 

'8.: 
EE

Eii*P;i;ii r; ir;:!i i r?' tE
E$;'i;.!stti tI ii;i;t A - EEE ifi
iiis t;I;li .ii i;il;t E : i,ie Es
r!l '16 giiF:II-l i ' ,:! ; i4il lrF:ti *E
:rat
HFijF EEl.zi, i , i l i  :1i,;;1it r.1.: ;f i f i  l l t t  E
Ti;" Eii:E:i"t liri:ii iil:1'* F[ a
1l= t!:i!;tiaeir:,;r i t I lti' 

= e
II ESgEg$-tsissisl;li "'!i6 c

I'NDERGROUND TANK CIJOSURE PLIIT' t  * . t  canpl€te aodordLug to a t; ; ; t"A-f i i t ." . t ions * * *

1, Nane of Business

Business owner or contact person (pRlll1f )
2. site Add_ress bZ?E g.eMINApy eve . "FrE I I

city OAKL*ND zip a4bo5 phone (tto)6*3.lo+z
3. Mal] . ing Address

city

4. Property

Bueiness Najo€ ( i f  appl lcable)

Add.res s

city, stare AeTeStA , 4, zip aa\QZ:-@bh_
Geherator namd under which tarrk wlti re manifested

EPA ID# under whidh tanl< rri11 be rnanifested e t L 1 g 2 5S_1_ g 2 !

4

r e v  4  /  6 1 9 5 - 1 -



r,r-r Ll ln I ll lr L,t r

Coirtractor -_._---O

Addre s s

IJicenbe T)T)e'

: l I : : : :1 " "  
January  l ' ,  199n,  bua ineee aud pror€as iquat  cod.€  Becr ioE

;?l:I;:t;::_j: 
also hold Er.zardouE ni""" c..rri j"s.cian iBBued by

?.  Conei r l tanb ( i f  appl icable)  EMCON

Address lqAl ?lllQNOoO AVE

t '

7_058.7 requlrsg prl_be
bhs 6tate CoDtractorr.s

J .

ciEy, sraLe s/.N JafE 4A 95,11-l]4lpr,one

Phode (4oA 2-3'13oo
Nun cer of ,  underground tanks being closed wiEh thls plan 4
Length of pipinq being removed under rhis plan L 11q-H ff-eNC
ToEar .unt)er of undergr:.uncr tani:s at . this f ac.rrity ( *-*conf irmed withowner or operaEor) 4

t0.  
f :1:a RegisLered I Iazar-dor.r*  ! . t raste T):ansporters, /Fac i l  i t ies (seerne t ruc t i ons ) .

**  uEdergrou-Dd stsorage ta.hks mu€t  be bandred.  ag hazardou* waFte **

a) Froduct/Residual Sludge,/Rinsate Transporrer

b )

EPA I ,  D .  No .

Hauler  L icense u" .  Cl  337 r , j .c r :nse Exp,  DaLe / -3 i - I '7
Addreee Zzo ( lr;^

CLty .\a n I ftir,tt i'3 t jt State CA z:ap q?/r 7
Product,/Residual S Ludgey'Rine at'e D ispoea l  S i re

EPA rD# _! l4D oot.7l  i l / /
Addr:ees Z Z cr , ,1 '-)

stare ( ' 
zb .?,1/ o 7

r.rd..ru \_(rr).EacE r,erson for lrrvestigation ( if applicable)

N"** JpHN Yeu,Ncr riEL. rcoJlZA f4qF.
compa-e.y EMCaN

L

Contac E Person for

Name

rew 4 /6 /95 -  z . -



Lr- , -n |  |  r -d-rr l  lL l , r r  L,- t  L l  [ ]  |  l f r -

.  c ,  r -anK anct  prprno ra l rspor t .ar U

q ,

N" 
" HiH SHlFFtNb- EPA r.D. y" .@-0ol-7a l lbS

Hauler License No. 0031__ License Exp. Date

Address ?ZO A#nW b42ihJ

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name HfiU Stttcnru6

Addreas "72D CLttN* B*stil

ciry jt&Al FeeNuscD state (* zip q+p7

1.1. Sample Col lector

H"r" :lol.lFl Ya,l
co*pniy Et CoN

Ad.rress l12t F.IN{-eHcriD AvE ' r.

citv SAtrJ UoSE stare 4rL zip9|-lj-l p\oneQ!o'b>t!5i'"1'2oO

.ity QnN WPrtW-D stare & zip e4tDl_

-  EPA r .D-  No.  CADD)47Vl lbg

Laboratory

Na$e fuooLul^btb

1 1

Address

gtate Cert i f ieat ion No, 4
aeNTAcT | 7.:l8JL.- A"WLI

Ilave tanlcs or pipes leaketl in the

state 4-- zip %l1l-1141

@oa) lzt 44@
t'uTt, u.,=X No[ ] un]rror ffi
.^ l ( / .1 a ' l  a; le ' l  tn, tk f r^f  , t l  hf  

- r f  
y "= ,  descr ibe  . (<;

r e v  { / 6 / 9 5



t -  t :1_ ' r  |  :  HLHI lE | rFr  L [ r  E l . l : i  I  lH j ' -L r l - | ] L J J ! '  I j - l . r b  I i :  - r - r' '' fe?;;;-;;;;rP;;
tan ]1s)  iuer t :

449
Pop ra nnil+ F.eiuOVAL:tpN tc6 ( aol) |-A/yr oliln L

! IU : ' - : - ;  : r . :  i .5
u 5 u u  r o I  r e n d e r l l l g

'qeT n SAnsFt+27/cN,f oFts/ctALS.

. are pump.ed -out.ihntl lnert€d, a].l a.sEociat€d plping must, b6l-Dto the ! l1l(r.  
' ip- l1 acoesaibre assocLated piping nust tben

J,nr,cceas]"Drs pl-f'l.ng must be p€rnan€utly pluggeil.

fhe Bay.t\rea Alr eual i ty,Managenent Distr ict ,  4LF/7?L-6000, aLong wittrlocar Flre and Building- Depatiurents, nust arso be contactecr for tank. removal. perrnits, Flre. deplrtruents typica.l  ly reguire the'use ot acprnbustible gas lndicator to veri fy Link . inlrtnigs, I t  is tbeoontractoE'B r€sponsibrr i ty ro nrtn! a working conbustibrJlas lncricatoron-sLte to verLfy that the lank is fo""t.

Before tEuks
f lusboal out
be r€Eov€dl.

15. Tank History and Sahpl ing Infornat ion .**  (se€ * * t

aDe so i t  Eahp le  nug t  be  co l l ec ted r  f b r
tetlloYeel. ri grould tratef, so_mple .nuotpresent ih the e:<cavat ion. 

-  j  / . . . )  -

ev€ry 20 l j .near fest  of ,  ptpiug.that le
b6 eol-Iect€d if s.ny . groune riEter is

i\ !., ,

. \ r y

.  i l f 4 -
i 1  l ! 4

i rstruat lons )

Mat€rial to be EBmI)L€d
( tanlc contente, soi l ,
groundwa ber i

Looatlon and
D€pth of Sarples

uEed ( €Etlmated

Use History
lnclude dat€ lagt

looogy
UNL MID

4 eodAl
kilL Rer

ITHL Rfu

eM4L
UNL ,UFEA

F;o 'ed'(i

Fsb *e(7

F€b se (tz)

Feb 90aC sab
1{ '  , , ,  , "1ru:"1P,-  ;5  t ' ' ' )1 i  c t '  ! ,1. J  f  l t ' i  t '  ' 1 . - J . ;  l  Y t -  r )  i  r l i  t i  , i )

.1t,r",,r.it :t;tir,t/ le ,, i lttieri 1
T ' c  1 " , ' r  , ' i  ' l n r  v , l / 1 , 7 1I \  - |  /  r  , | L

l0- tl'I. FFoM €#t+
9il0 op TAIIK

l-e- Fr baiu)
r^NK
(a saiercE- EkH Wr)

pfl  att  st l
.r, ir'li, e/alS t /'

er inlpr{r;r e .

rev a l6 /9s



I r'.,_-,. I : I rLr 1r rL!,t I

Excavated sto i led So
Stockpi led Soi.t  Vo1une ( est lnated)

Wil l  the excavated 6oiL be returned toafter tank renovaL? [  ]  yes i  f ; ;

f f  yes, explain teasonincy

countlB EhLs moaus tbat
uusq{ co[rjouuioate with
oxrefat ions.

, S-urnpl ing PIan
fi l,tu.,n,,.r,ut j 1..",a , 't.t,.p r:,' i lt

( ' , " r , 1  ' - . 0  
, , s , 1  , 4 . u ' , 1 5  , f  ; i u a , ,  , . . , ,

:r t i | > rc. f, !n;, ,-u ̂  , i , u"e
l*lt i V, (t,.r 1t.2,: 

t ub,c q, tt is
k fc,t7(- i 1 \Ile .

\1,/4le P(r
'le 

. J 47cit
,7 t ' : (  r(( |

i{ gta'1y,'nj

:*:Hit;$ ;i*l.T:""t"::.tl::"u 
on berned plastic an. musr be comFrerery

the excavdtion iurnediately
[?'4 unknown

ln t ime, pf
BxoavatioD trit lrout . uri or ;ratl-. ' \ 'a I r?Arn lt t --^- -€xoavat r.ithout. nrior approvat fron:at;Gith6 coirtrEc!or, consilli-nt, 

-6r 
resFonrifr" pa"tv

ths Bpecial let IN AIlvANcE oi backff i i i ; ;

tt '  
:1fri l i:31 

rnethocls and associated detection lirit= to be used for analyzing
:fhe Tr:i-Regional Boardl recon\leDdedl tlinibum verlficatio4 aDalyg6E..abd practical quahti tat ion relort i"q rrr i t"  shour-d be folrowedSee a t tached Tabte  2 ,

17. Su-brni t  Si te Realth and Safety plan (See Instruct lons)

eontaninaht
Sought

EPA or Other
Sanple preparat ion
Uethod Nujnber

EPA or OLher Analvsis
Method Nuinber

Method
Detect lon
t { * . ! !

TPtl,)

4trx

{n16e

ricP16 5? -r'{J

5oio

* (- t re^TJ yr,

toi5- / '4"i{ ,  { ,Pi

Fr;:,: (r^c.f,o-1 a tzid (u /uS)
(- P.t> , {, :7 , ,, ,^ "t': t{ !' H> e )

Yt ),'

| ., ,/ "^ 
-t,o -

, t1  , , ,oJ / | ts  L tn  ln  lDC
t

aj!-l
t/:t"h

83-a--
sv77L

li[t'r -c it!,,4' /.il/,!

# 35 pyb+

xev  4  |  6 /95 - 6 -



* * *  (8ee  I l r $ t ruc t i ons )

I  r " r , r l  |  ;  I  rL r . t l  l l l . r r - l  LLr  L l  t f ,  I  n  t r - .  r_ r  _ . i - , IU  i , r  ,  : r  r  : r ,

18-. Su6nrib wor.ker's cr.]nsatiorl  ccrt i f icaLe copyf

2Q,  Enc ]ose Depos i t  (See fns t ruc t ions)  
, ,21' Report aDy le*kE or oontamr.nation to tbis off ice o. i thln 5 days ofd lscqvery .

The written reporb shall be lrade on an Underground Storage TankUnauthorized Leak/Contanination si.ie neporu (uLR) foro.
22. su.bnit a olosur€ retrrort.  to this off ice rr i thiu 50 days of th€ tankr€novel. rhe report, nust c6ntar.D ar-r l-hforrati"" iiglla in iten 22 0fthe l_uetructione.

23. Su.bnlt State (Und6rg.round gtoraqe Tank pernit
(one B form for eacli usr to be r"ernoved) (nark
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the rrest of ny knor.rledge and belief t-hat the st.atement8 and.informatiorr provJ_d.ed above are correct ind true.

I . underetand that inforrnation, in additiorr to that provi<lea above, may beneedeil tn orcler to obta 1n approiui tior lne nnviror'nenfii iiot"ction DLvisionBnd that no work is to besi i  
"" 

trrr.-p"" jecr-\ ; t i t  t i lG;i ;" is approved.
r understand that any changes in cleeign,. materiafs or equiprnent wir.r voidthis plan i f  pr ior approval is not obt{ ineo.

r understand that arr work_ performed duriig this project wirl be done incoupliance vith arr. appu6auie 
- 

bs-ua (occupational safery antr Hear_thA&ninistration) reauireiintu 
""""""ri.,g 

persorurer hearth an. safety. runderstard that slt_L 
-a1d wTker- 

""i"Ly""r" 
solely trre re'ponsibility of theproperty owner or his agent and that 

-tfris 
ie"pori.iUi:-,itfi-iE not gtrared norassurned by the county of Alameda.

Qnce I have recolved ny ata[p6d, acceptedl clogure plan, I  r l i ] . l  roatsct theprojeot EaEardous ttaterials siu"i ." i iut-"t  least threl r.o"xing days 1B qdvanceof Eit€ work to sohedlul€ the 
-requirea 

io=p*"t i" ; ;---- 
' --^**=

pfLc+ Peflrcueuu llttflrAs,ct,.

Nane of Insurer

19. subnit pl-ot plan

CONTRACTOR IN}-ORMATION

Name of Business

Nane of Indi.v

Signature

Appllcation) FormE A and B
box I for rttank removsdrr in

* * *

Name of Bueinees

Name of fndlvi

Signature

(CircLe one)

//L

t e a  4 / 6 / 9 s

Date I
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FF,NI1 : ttlt]lEErtr r:rl EH5 HFX-

General fnstructions

E10 f ,3? !=35
INE'TI{UC'TIOIIS

13 : ,15  SE32  F .  EB /  1115=5 ,  12 -45

! *

'

Three (3) copi-es of thls plan prus attadhhentE and a deposit mueE beE u b m i t t e d t o t h i s n e p a r t n L n t . l ! v . . g 9 ( r l l \ r . g ' r r e I J r J 9 I l

Any cutting into tarrJcr requtres 1ocal fire departrlent approvaL.

9Jt:-coT'el-e!r. gopy of 
{:ur approved FIan must be at the constructionsi.te at a1l tirneE; a copy oi- your aiprovea plal must algo be 6ent.to the lanilowner-

St3tg. of -Callfornia .pertoit epplicatlon Forns A and B are to besubmltted to thls office_ oirl-i"rr*-i' pir slte. one Form B for eachrenoved tank.

Lrne ften lFpqciflc Instructi-ons
4

r*
2. SITE ADDRESS

AddresE at whj-ctr closure ir taking place_-

EPA I.D, numbers may be-;EGine
Su.bstanees Control , gL6 | jA _L.j St .

6. CONTRACTOR
Prine contractor for the project.

5.

1s.
U€e - This

a) AII reeiduat j.iouids anrl eludges are to be removedl frorn tanksbefore tanke are- inerted.

Tanks nust be hauLed aE hazarclous waste.

This is the place where tanls wiJ.l be taken for cJ.eaning,

c )

d )

Inolude tanl< installation date,
wh€n tho tarth vgs 1est usedl.

.tttateriaL to be earnpJ."6 - e.g. trater,

Locatton and ciepth of EanpLes _ e , ct.reet betow the native soll/backfil-r
!'rater mark, etc.

is etsential and uuE! bB accurate.
Fro,chrcta stored in the tank, aq{l tb€ drt€

oi l- ,  s3.udge, EoiI. .  etc.

beneath the tanJc a na:<imut of t$lo
interfacer.Bide wall  at t fre fr igh

'

tav 4/6/9s
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16:
I I]LRI'IEDF EHg l-lrlz-rlF=

See attached Tab1e

the Eite health
ulnLmurn:

5113 f,f,? =33F

Health and Safety plan hust be
and safety ptan include the

13F5 ,  1? -OE

sulrnltted. We advocate
fdllowing items, at a

r t

13 | 4ri ss32 F, Er/ 11

a)

b)

s)
h)

i )

rhe name and responsinlritres of the site hearth and safety offrcer;
Ar outline of briafings to be held before work each day to appraiseemployees of site healtb and gafety hazaros;

c) IdeqtifiOation of healt} and safety hazard6 of eaih work ta6k. Includepotential fire, explosion, physica:l, 
'ana 

chemical rraaaras;

d) For eac.h hazard, identlfy the action levere (aontaminant concentrationsin alr) or bhvaicar conditlons r.rrrGtr wiri €rrgq-"i';hl"ges ln workhabl-ts to eniuie vorkefs 
"r. ""t 

e*pos"a to unsafe chebical J.ever' orphysical conditions;

9) DescriptLon of the work habit changes triggered by the above action' 
levde or physical conAitionsl

f t l:-tg::l:y p$ trne_s. of air and personner nonLtoring - al.ong rrith theenvffonhental Eaupllng tp.ch',iques and ihst^rm=nta{r-on ---lo re used toiletedt the abowe actitn lewe1i. rncroae instrr:mentatlon malntenanceand calibration nethods and freguencles I
Conflned space entry procedures (if applicable);

Decontamination procedures I

llea=u-res to be taken to.secure the site, excavation and stockFr.leil soir_during and after work hours. .1=.g. biiiioadeE., caution tip{ tencing,trench plates, plast ic eheetJ.ng,- security guardE. etc.1; 
'  '

j) sprrr containroent / erergen.]y/ contlnEency pran. Be Eut.e to in€ludeemerge''cy phone nu-urbers, the tooation of irre phone nearest the siie,and directj_ons to the hospital. nearest the Eit-e;

lc) Documentation that atl eite workere have received the approFriate. OSHAapprowed_traininEs and p-articipate J.n.appropriate u*ai."ii- su"veillance'per  29  CFR 1910 .120 ;  and

1) 
t_qlq" for,enploye€e to sign acknorredging that they have read and wilr_comply wlth the eite health a.rrci. eafeti pian.

tr-I.'e safety -plan nust be tiistributed to ai-L emproyeea and oontsaceotrgworking. in hazarilouE_ vra*te operations on site. 
'a'""^lr.t! 

oogry of tbesLte heal'th and Eaf,ety praa aioat ,iin i"y staucard 
"p.'""iilg 

paoo€du!€aatal l  be oa eite auc Lctesslbfe at afr t i leg.

yev 4/6/9s



FFI:IH : trLtrHEtlf  Llt  EH= HrtZ-l lFS 51A 33" 5335 13=S,12-OE 13:4E SE32 F.1e./11

ipi;lf :i':t;d'".#"'.'i#ii*ffiy"'ry*"#::ff;:"ilh',:lii"*li,
the conplete requirenent" oi ii^il nrr..

19, PI,OT PIJA{
ThB plan shou]d conEigt of a scaled vielr of tha factlity at which thetank ( s) are rocated ana shoui.a-I""roo* Eu ?rlii"r]r!* inf, ormatr.on :,,
a)  sca le i

b) Noith Affohr,.

c) property Lines,.

d) Location of all Structures,.

e) Location of. all relevant extsting equipnent ihctuding tanksand piping to be removed and d..*p"r**_* i
. f) Streets;

,q) Untryrou:rd condufta, serrers. rrater lines, utJ.litles;
h) E-+istinq wel1e (drinkingr, ruorritoringr. etc- ) .ii
i) Depth to grrognd water; and

J) eff  exist ing tank (B)
. rernoved.

and plping, in additioh to rhe tank(s) beinq

?0, DEqosrT
A depoeit, nava!]g--t? ricourty of Ara-ned.a* for the anount, indlcated an
:ffi iiSH:" 

corurtv undersroun& s-t""*s" rank Fee s"ir"a,-rr*, musr accorrFany

21. Bl-ank UnauthotLze.cl fJeak/ contaninatlo^n site Report forlfls hay lre obtainedln r.inired auanrtt_i.eg i;;-iil;*;;ii"_" o, iioi-tnJ'i-.r, Franclsco Bayneg'ional watEs eualitv i""i.oi-noJ# .1sr_o7re6_12ss). Larger quantiries
3t"t3i.ioltl::irtl*"€rv tt"'1i'"]Ete w.t"' nesoucle-con€rot aoiid

zz. E+NK_sgsuEE_&PA8s'.ne rad( croaure rBport should contaln the folr.owing information:
a) ceneral descrl_ption of the closure activitiesi
b) Description of tank' fittlngs and piping conditionE. rnilieate tank.slze and former conientp; ,r5t. . i rry corrosion, pit t ing, holea, etq. i

xc t  4  /6  /93



qEr:rr.1 : rrLtfHEEF Erl EHS HttZ-nFS 1555 ,  12 - raE  13 !  4?  #832  F .11 , / 1151ra 337 9335-'ilt!l'.,;"iil 
;'di?='i-.:,'""fi.ifJ,,ili",1,l;r='liniJ.?.""'H.f,lf excavarion

excavation. a dEscriptlon or foot holes or other potentiar contaninantpattrl{ays, an" u"p!! 
i" "ny 

of,=="-*-"*a" g_o,_,.ra vater, descriptions and
i;g::+:l.dl".il*ff8.":,;i;:;*iliiq'-soil, r; -;;=;;ipiion= 

or ",,y
d) 

!9-ta11ea description. of sampling Eethods; i,e. backhoe .eanpler, tairei', riotEle(s), =l-na.ra. 
ttoqs; r'e' backhoe brrcketr 

.$rive

"' 3ffi;.T:ion 
of any remedial measu.reE conducted ar the tiue of rank

f) To-scale fiqures showing the excavation size and depth, nearbybuirdingrs ' iample tocatl-ons- a"d il;;;=, an. tanrc and piping. rocations.
il;llui.l,"irl "t the plti ;i;;-;i+"ied ror th" 

-i;;r.--Aduo""_pri,_.

g) chain of custody recordg r.
b) Copies of slgineil 1aboratory reports;

i) Coples of nTsDF to ceneratar,r l{anif,ests f,or al]. hazardous waat€E- :i$il :itt'tt" lsruasef-riris-at"^.*'i.'"i" and piplnsr, oorrtimrn ted soil,

j) nocurnentatlon of the dlsposa] of/afld voLume,,anit final deBtination of,atl non-manifesred 
"ont.ili"utd-!;ii di€posed offsLte.

tev 4/6/95



Balch Petroleum Contractors and Builders, Inc.
930 Ames Avenue
Mi lp i tas ,  CA 95035

SITE HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

ARCO Products Company #6002
6235 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, CA

Site Safety Off icer: Designated dai ly
Workmen 's  Compensat ion :  Repub l ic  Indemni ty  #95PC395862

B.l Outline of Daily Safety Briefings
Hard hats wil l  be worn while working around heavy equipment
(safety glasses, ear plugs, boots, etc.) wi l l  be worn on the job site.
No open f lames, cigarettes, etc. wi l l  be al lowed in the work area.
The bungs on the tanks wil l  be kept closed when removing the tank
from the excavation.

C.l Tank Excavation Procedures (lf applicable):
.  Before any excavation work begins, ALL required permits shal l  be

obtained. The estimated location of ut i l i ty instal lat ions such as
sewer, telephone, fuel,  electr ic, water l ines, or any other
underground instal lat ions that may reasonably be expected to be
encountered during excavation wil l  be outl ined. U.S.A. Dig wil l  be
cal led 48 hours prior to excavation.

. Excavation for the removal of underground tanks must be
approached with extreme care to prevent undermining the
foundations of exist ing structures. A minimum distance of f ive feet
to the base of the adjacent structures of property l ines is
recommended. The total depth of the tank excavation is
determined by the tank diameter, bedding thickness, holddown pad
if required, depth of cover, and slope of piping.

r The slope of the walls of the excavation is determined by soil
condit ions and depth of excavation.

. Handling excavated materials which cannot be immediately
removed from the site should be safely stockpi led away from the
edge of the excavation keeping work areas clear of stockpi led
material.  Employees shal l  be protected f rom the excavation or
other materials or equipment that could pose a hazard by fal l ing or



rol l ing into an excavation. Protection shal l  be provided by placing
and keeping such materials or equipment at least 2 feet from the
edge of the excavation or by use of retaining devices that are
sufi icient to prevent materials or equipment from fal l ing in.
l f  personnel are required to enter the excavation, walls must be
sloped or shored. Work areas must be barricaded to protect the
public and removal personnel. Removal crew must wear personal
protective gear and have a f ire ext inguisher and f irst aid supplies on
hand.
Employees shal l  not work in excavations where there is
accumulated water unless adequate precautions have been taken to
protect employees.
Daily inspections of excavations, the adjacent areas, and protective
systems shal l  be made by a competent person for evidence of a
situation that could result in a possible cave in, indications of fai lure
of protective systems, hazardous atmospheres, or other hazardous
condit ions. An inspection shal l  also be made after every rain storm
or other hazard increasing occurrence.
Where the competent person f inds evidence of a situation that
could result in possible cave in, indications of fai lure of protective
systems, hazardous atmospheres, or other hazardous condit ions,
exposed employees shal l  be removed from the hazardous area unti l
the necessary precautions have been taken to insure their safety.
Al l  personnel working on the job site must wear safety gear. Hard
hats, safety glasses, ear plugs, work boots, and gloves. Ladders
and a safetv harness should also be on site.

D.l Potential Health and Safety Hazards:

Fire: Al l  source of ignit ions wil l  be removed Jrom the tank vicinity while
vapor freeing the tank.

Explosion: Gastech meter will be on site to measure the lower explosion limit
of vapors in the tank to be removed.

Physical:  No one is al lowed to enter a trench or tank excavation deeper than
five feet.

- Watch out for heavy equipment.

- Contact with dry ice may cause burns.



Chemical: The primary route of entry for aromatic hydrocarbons is through
the lungs. Inhalat ion of aromatic hydrocarbons causes Central Nervous
System depression and can lead to other effects such as damage to the
l iver, kidneys, and bone marrow. Vapors can also be absorbed through
the skin. Prolonged exposure to the vapors can cause defatt ing of the
skin and dermatit is.

Gasoline and Diesel Fuels.' Gasoline is a complex blend of petroleum
hydrocarbons and is primari ly composed of paraff ins, napthenes,
aromatics, and oleins. Gasoline is a colorless to red l iquid with a
petroleum odor. l t  is a f lammable l iquid with high volat i l i ty and i ts vapors
are more dense than air.  The eight hour Threshold Limit Value (TLV) for
inhalat ion of gasol ine vapors recommended by the American Conference
of Governmental Hygienists is 300 ppm and the Short Term Exposure
l imit (STEL) is 500 ppm.

The inhalat ion of petroleum fuels may lead to dizziness, excitement, drowsiness,
and a lack of coordination. In open areas, venti lat ion is usually adequate to
minimize prolonged breathing of high gasol ine vapor concentrat ions. G asol ine
containing BTEX may be part ial ly carcinogenic in laboratory animals. A hazard
assessment of these compounds is l isted below.

When certain proport ions of a combustible vapor are mixed with air and a
source of ignit ions is present, anexplosion can occur. The explosive range of
gasol ine concentrat ions is 1 .4o/o to 8%. The lowest percentage at which an
explosion wil l  occur is the Lower Explosion Limit (LEL.) Gasoline has a f lash
point of -45 degrees C or -49 F. Extreme caution must be taken to prevent
sources of ignit ion from coming in contact with gasol ine vapors.



A R O MATI C PETRO LEU M DI STI LLATES :

COMPOUNDS TLV

Benzene 10 ppm

Toluene 1OO ppm

Xylene 100 ppm

Ethyl Benzene 100 ppm

These chemicals are Jound in varying concentrat ion of gasol ine. They are
colorless l iquids with strong aromatic petroleum hydrocarbon-l ike odors. They
are al l  f lammable and moderately volat i le. Their vapors are heavier than air and
have low solubi l i tv in water.

The anticipated level of these chemicals detected at the ARCO facility are
considered low enough not to pose a potent ial  threat.

E.l Action Levels:

Chemical: lf any of the symptoms listed above are encountered, evacuate
the area and notify the SiteSafety Officer. He/She will determine the proper
action to be taken.

Explosion: lf the LEL reading from the Gastech is over 2Oo/o for petroleum
hydrocarbons or 1Oo/o for oxygen, the tank wil l  not be removed from the
excavation.

F.l Air/Environmental Monitoring:

Because the tank has no history of leakage and no soi l  contamination is
expected, the only air monitoring that wi l l  be performed wil l  be performed with
the LEL meter. The tank bungs wil l  be kept closed except Jor the vent l ines
which wil l  remain open during the vapor freeing process. Al l  tank vapors wil l  be
vented to a minimum of 12 feet above grade and 3 feet above the roof of the
exist ing bui ldings.



G.l Confined Space Entry:

Employees are prohibited from entering into confined space without a Permit
to work in Confined Space. A confined space is defined as those where the
venti lat ion is so poor that dangerous levels of air contamination and/or oxygen
deficiency can occur, and i t  is dif f icult  to get to or remove an iniured worker
because of the location or size of the openings. Examples of confined spaces
are tank cars or trucks storage tanks, sewers, wells and shafts.

Those authorized to issue a permit are Tom Balch, Bi l l  Balch, Tom Evernden, and
Kellv Fukui.

H.\ Decontamination Procedures:

Personnel engaged in trenching or excavation of potential ly contaminated
material wi l l  decontaminate by washing personal protective equipment, hands,
and face with soap and water as necessary.

r.) Securing of the Site:
o Barricades and caution tape wil l  be placed around the immediate

excavation and trenches. The work area wil l  be Jenced.
. Al l  excavated material wi l l  be placed on and covered with visqueen.

Emergency Contingency Plan:

The nearest hospital is:

Highland General Hospital
' l41 1 E 31 st Street
Oak land,  CA
(510\ 437-4557

First Aid Cases should be directed to:
Doctor 's on Duty
1901 N.  Cap i to l  Ave.
San Jose. CA
(408) 942-0333

In case o{ an emergency, dial 9-1-1
Balch Petroleum: 1 -800-266-8685.

J . )
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AGOIID;*CERTIFICA OF INSU
PBODUCER

.J. F. At:{ ia i\ t-ti /rhiD c0tlPANY
5 ? 0  5 .  L . 1  ' : e , n i n o  R e a l ,  $ 3 4 : i
s a n  P l a t 4 0 ,  C A  9 4 4 0 ?
( 4 1 5 )  3 4 4 - : 1 0 9 5
( 4 1 5 )  3 4 2 * 8 7 S 9  F A X

INSUREO

BALCH PETROL-CUI" I  CONTRACTOiIg
/ t i . iD EUILDERS, I  NC.
r l 3 0  A m e s  A v E n u e
l v l i l p i t a s ,  C A  9 5 0 3 5

A MATTER OF I

|8SUE DATE (MM/DO/YY)

'  a /3 l - r 'gg
ONLY ANDTHIS

CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND

THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8V THE

OF AHEfl ] CA

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

f.o#?fl" A

i3++"#'B

i.'+84"" o RFpurrLIc ir!l,,f,ihrrry cc.

LETTER L

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUTBEMENT, TEFM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH BESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE I , ] |AY BE ISSUED OR I \4AY PERTAIN, THE INSTJRANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCFIBED HEREJN tS SUSJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
DAIE (MIV/OO/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YYJTYPE OF INSUFANCE POLICY NUI IBEF

woarea's cotupeusattoH\
ANO

EMPLOYEFS'  L IABIL ITY

DESCNIPTION OF OPEBATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

CEETIFICATE, HOLDER

ALAI'IEDA COI li I ,
ENV I ttONr ,ir.ri i i\L HEALTH

80 SLran ! ' la  , .om ?(}O
g€ k Laf td,  C.  ;  r+. :e l

RE: AL,.. CpiLIFOI{NIA tli '[,.(AT i i.ri '15 iii: THE ;v;r,lED I f.]i i iJFri.:L,

COMBINED SINGLE
LI IMIT

BOI ] ILY INJUFY

BOOILY INJ.UFiY

L PNOPEFTY OAMAGE

10(j000c
1000000
1olr600o

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCFIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIBATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL EflM$XFIXIfl

MArL -:a DAys wFrrrEN NorcE To rHE cERTtFtcATE HoLoEB NAMED To rHE

LEFT, q(trDA'I*JRR N9)O['IIX EXEtx NAXgR F'(TUXWWFflB IP)OB{IOAXPr|XSi

)$.AO{XIi'OF.(A{Jf}I{{D0(Xm\ftrAAO{reAr(XJ{T9(r(S€MttR)ft€RAFS€!X'XD0J€SX

EACH OCCUNRENCE

AGGFEGATE

-:J STATUTOFY LiMITS i

EACH AcctoENT I o

OISEASE*POLICY LIIVIT : $

DISEA9E-EACIt EMPLOYEE $

CANCELLATION ii- I .l d a .j : , ' c "  f , { l n - p A * f i a n t  ; f  I r F r n l L

G:NERAL L IABIL ITY

COIVIvIERCIAL GENERAL LlABlllTY

-  CLAIMS MADE OCCUR.

OWNEF'S & CONlFACTON'S PROT.

AUTOMOBIIE IIABILITY

ALL OWNSO AUTOS '\

SCl lE0Ul  [0  A l l  l ( ) r ]

riineo nuros
NON.OWNED AUTOS

GARAGE LIABIIITY

GENERAL AGGAEGATE 
-  

$

PRODUCTS-COMP/OPAGG.  $

PERSONAL & ADV.  INJURY $

EACH OCCUARENCE $

FIRE oAMAGE (Any on€ lko) $

^4ED. EXPENSE (Any s€ p€6on) $

EXCESS LIABILITY

UMBFIELLA FORM

OTHER THAN

^r'.lu"*')"u'?,

t  L i i  t ,L,  I
i:. , F.R€hiT{!

I cL'
/ 6)4

"/)
Li.t

AND Cf I ' iPT.NY/ C T

TtoN 1990
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i,#fi,iSiHlI='u'"'?
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECToR

n ^ h ^ h a r  ? 1  l  q q q

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products ComPanY
2 l -55  S .  Bascom Ave .  '  S te  202
Campbel l ,  CA 95008

sTrD 3942

Re: Investigations at ARCO
Seminary Ave.,  Oakland,

Dear Mr.  Whelan,

u1 i  e t shin
Senior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652/
(510) 567-677/

Sta t i on  6002 ,  I oca ted  a ts  6235
Cal i fornia

Based on the at tached letcer f rom the CaLifornia Regional Water

Qual-ity cont.rol- Board. the analysis for MethyL Tertiary Butyl
ith". llatee) should be included in the quarterly sampling evenls
at t .he above si te.  According to our f i les,  invest igat ions at  the

above si te were in i t iated due to a leak from the si te 's
underground storage tanks in 1989. MTBE has been commonly used
as an addit ive in fuels s ince the ear ly 1980's,  so there is the
potential- for MTBE in the existing groundwater contaminant plume

beneath the si te.

Tf you have any quest ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)

557 -  6 '7 63

1_.r

Hazardous Mater ial-s Special ist

David I-Jarsen
EMCON
19 21 Ringwood Ave .
San .Tose. CA 9513 L -  172l-

^ ^ F  i  n ^  a 1 - r i  6 f  - E r i  1 6n e s r r r Y



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

October  10 ,  1995

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products company
P .  O .  Box  5  811
San Mateo, CA 94402

sTrD 3942

Re: Invest igat ions at  ARCO
' Seminary Ave.,  oakland,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-677/

Sta t i on  6002 ,  l oca ted  a t  6235
Cal i  fornia

Dear Mr.  Whelan,

Based on the at tached let ter f rom Ehe Cal i fornia Regional water

O""iity conurol Board, the analysis for Methyl- Tertiary Butyl

sther (Mraf ) should be incLuded in the quarterly sampling events

at the above si te.  According to our f i les,  invest igat ions at  the

above siEe were in i t iated due to a leak from the si te 's
underground storage tanks in 1989. MTBE has been commonly used

as an addit ive in fuels s ince the ear ly 1980's,  so there is the

fote"ti"f for MTBE in the existing groundwater contaminant plume

benea th  the  s i t e .

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)

567 -6753 .

Hazardous Mater iala SPecial iet

David L,arsen
EMCON
L9 21 Ringwood Ave '
San i lose, CA 95L3I-7?2I

Act inq Chief-Fi1e

aiul- iet shin
Senior Hazardous



EMCON
1921 RINGWOOD AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95131.1721
Pete Christisnson,project Geologist
John C. Young, project Managor
Mike Whelan. ARco

August 17.1995

Re: Notices ofJune 14,1ggs,project 0BOS-131.02; Juty 12,1995, project 0BOS-131.02

Messrs. Christianson,young,Whelan,

Affer consideration of the above mentioned notices, it is our contention that the following
conditions must be met beforo there can b€ further dialog:

1. A legal expeft of our choosing must be provided to guide us through this prccess
of a License Agr€emenr between Russefl Edwards and Mauoe eowaros aio enco
Products Company.

2. All Liabititiy Agreements must be stricfly adhered to by ARCO produds Company.

3. Strick oonsideration must be given to inconvenience and interruption to residents at
6209 Avenue, Apis. # 1-4.

4. Emcon must give copies to Russell Edwads and Maude Edwads all conesoondence
from monitoring Agency, Alameda County Health Caro Services Agency.

lfthere are any questions, please calt (510) 632-7S0A.

Sincerely,

KL6ug6ftrfifua*-Vta,J*''6#',
Maude Edwardi

cc:Juliet shin. AcHcsA
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August 11, 1995
Project 0805-131.02

Ms. Juiiet Shin
Alameda Counry Health Care Services Agency
Depanment of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Room 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-657'7

Re: Upgradient utiiities investigation, ARCO station 6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Ms. Shin:

EMCON, on behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCO), submits this letter regarding
utility line investigation upgradient from ARCO station 6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, Califomia (Site). This information is being provided in response to requests by
the Alameda Counfy Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in letters dated February 9,
eLnd May 31, 1995. The purpose of this investigation is to determine if utiiity lines
upgradient of the Site may be inhibiting or redirecting the flow of groundwater underlying
the Site.

EMCON has reviewed Ciry of Oakland sewer and storm drain utility locations upgradient
(east to northeast) from the Site within Sunnymere Avenue. No sewer lines are present
along Sunnymere Avenue but one is present along the north side of Seminary Avenue.
There are two storm drain pipes northeast of the Site (Figure 1). Bottom-of-storm-drarn
elevations were obtained from the Ciry of Oakland drawings. One storm drain ranges
from 2.7 to 5 feet below ground surface (BGS), and the other storm drain is 2.1 feet BGS
in the vicinity of the Site. Both storm drains drain to a common vault at a depth of
approximately 12 feet BGS; however, this point does not lie between upgradient well
MW-6 and the Site.

Based on informatron from the East Bay Municipal Utility District, water lines in
residential neighborhoods typicaily have 36 inches of cover and are from 6 to 12 inches in
diameter. The base of a l2-inch-diameter mai-n would tlpically be at a depth of 4 feet
BGS. Because the depth to groundwater is much lower in this area, water line locations
were not pursued during this investigation.

ESN :\PJ08WTC00239. DOC-95\hwg:2



Ms. Juliet Shin
August 11, 1995
Page 2

Proiect 0805-131.0i

Based on information from Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), there is one gas main
upgradient from the site along Sunnymere Avenue. PG&E does not know the depth of
the gas main because it does not have as-built &awings. Information from PG&E
indicates the bottom of a gas main can range from 5.5 to I BGS in a residential
neighborhood. Electrical lines in this area are overhead although one underground
electrical lile is present along Seminary Avenue. Because the depth to groundwater
measured in well MW-2 (the well nearest Sunnymere Avenue) has historically ranged from
7.83 to 10.02 feet BGS, it does not appear that the gas main, potential water line, or storm
drain trenches will inhibit or redirect the flow of groundwater underlying the Site.

Please call if you have questions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

//--/- r'- /'/7--
/'"/b-'- -2. t-"au -

Peter T. Christianson
Project Geologist

Attachment: Fieure 1 - Site Pran

ESN :\PJ08\PTCmB9.DOC-95\h*g:2



Em(on
l e2l Rinswood Avenue . Sorl:Jg-V 9!rltor" r nil!!,Lri . (408) 4s3-7300 . Fox (408) 437-e526

l_  .  
t : ; : ._

95 fiffi t9 pli l?, F?

April 17, 1995
Project 0805- l3l.02

Ms. Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, C alif orr:.ia 9 4502 -657 l

Re: Temporary monitoring points, ARCO station 6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is a follow-up to the workplan addendum dated March 6, 1995, submitted by
EMCON for ARCO Products Company (ARCO) station 6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, Califomia (Site). In the workplan addendum, EMCON stated that ir would
"evaluate the technical feasibility of installing temporary monitoring points" and respond to
you within 45 days. At this time, EMCON, on behalf of ARCO, will proceed wirh the
installation of the four, off-site, temporary monitoring points as described in the worlplan
addendum. Based on freld observations, EMCON may install up to four additional
temporary monitoring points to more accurately delineate the dissolved-phase plume.

If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Sincerely,

EMCON

, ) t

J. --f- ,t- 77-7-/ ,L/0- J, Ci-/-
Peter T. Christianson
Project Geologist

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO

BU:\PJ08\0805 1 3 l0.2CR-94\iar: 1
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Environmental Engineering
2155 Sourh Bascom Avehue, Suite 202
Campbell, Cali lornia 95008

Dde: +/*/r-

Re: ARCO Station # 6oa'z

" I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the
information ancVor recommendations contained in the attached proposal or
report are true and correct."

Submitted by:

44,/^/ E LltA
Michael R. Whelan

Environmental Engineer

^J\
\Z
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Emcgn Associotes

EUCON FIELD svcs

a
@ oo1

@
TO:

FROM:

l92l Rlngwoed Avenue . sbn Jo6e, Cotittomis 95i31-t 721 . tags) /l6l!.?9qt . For (dOE) 437-96a6

FAX TRANSMITTAL

J'rt-tc 'r st4t-r

Pr>T <-*l-z '-<T'ra-ro 4

DATE:

TIME:
1/4'{-S;c-o

Number of Pages Z<--. (lncuaing Cover Page)

It lou hEtE rcceived tris communication in eror, paase now us at the tetephone numhr tisted aboya.

unless otherwise indicated ar ohrious ffom the natuE ot the transrninal, rhe inform€tion contained in this lacsimite
mesage is cmfidentt:al hfofildion lntended for the use of the individual ot €ntity namect above. It lhe readerof
lhis message B not the iltent|ed rBclpient, or rh€ smploye€ or aqent respqrsible to deliver it to the intendEd
recipjent, you are heEby notihed thet any dbsemhation. distribution or copying of this corflmunlcarion is strictty
prdribhed.

COMMENTS: #

OFIGINALTO FOrrow: -/. oBIGINALWILLNOTFOIIOW: EFOADGASI

ANY QUESTIONS REGAFDING THIS TFANSMISSION, PLEASE CAIJ-THE NUMBER USTED ABO\IE

Form AD012 nev. a, &sAs
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Em(|on
l92i Rlncwood Arr'enue . 5bn JoGe, cofifomto 95131.1721 . (@) a+l-7300. For (r'08) 437-9526

Apnl 17,1995
Project 0t05-131.02

It[s. Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Suecialist
Alameda Cothty Health Care bergices Agency
Department of Environmentd Heajb
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda Califomi a 945V2457 7

Re: Temporary moniroring poinrs, eRCO station flCf,i?., 6233 Seminary Ayenue,
Oaklan4 California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This_lener is a follow-up to the workpla-n addendum dated March 6, 1995, subflifred by
EMCON for ARCO Products Company (ARCO) station 6002, 6235 Semimry Aveoue,
oaklan4 califorara (site). I! rhe workplan addcndum, EMcoN stared that ir would
"evaluare the tecbnical feasibfity of insralling remporary moniroring poinrs" and respqnd to
you within 45 days. At this time, EI\4CON, on bEhElJ of ARCO, will proceed with rhe
installatioa of the four, off-sire, remporary monitoriry poilts as described in t]re workplan
addendum. Based on field observatioas, EMcoN may insrall up to four orrditional
Iemporary monitoritg points to mor€ sccurately delineate tlc dissolved-phase plume.

If you hane any questions or commenrs, please call,

Since,reln

EMCON

, )  
r

,!/-f O- /--?-/ /,4/- j, |H-
PeEr T. Cbristia.nson
hoject Geologisr

cc: Michael Whelau, ARCO

, -  / . l '  : . .  . : -  . .

svcs

o
@oo2. _

1/rt, ; /; :-
-  / i '
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Submitted [:

svcs

v

t 1 4 0 8 4 5 t 0 { 5 2

ARCO Products Compsny
EnvironmenlEl EnqinEgaino
2t55 South BEscorn Avenie, Sulte 202samFbeI. Calllornia g6D0A

Re:ARCO Station # 60o z

Bo03

l\
Date: +/*/r-

' I declare, thar to the best of my knowledge d the pr€sent time, rhat theinformtrion and/or recomm_enditions ;-m;"ei i; irhe attacned pro-poiar orr€pon Ene true and conect."

44'/4(A/.p,L
lVlchael R Whelan

EnvircnmenEt Engineer

r (:g Pdos CorlDsr d i U v rd ql Atr.nd.FnjJrccohp.,,r



ALA:J,IEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC c*AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

May 31 ,  1995

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .  O .  Box  5  811
San Mateo, CA 94402

STID 3942

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, GA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Re: work plan and amendments for the installation of temporary
well  points at ARco stat ion 6002, located at 6235 Seminary
Ave., oakland, Cali fornia

Dear Mr. Whelan,

This off ice hae reviewed EMCoN'e March 6, rgg5, Apri l  1?, 1995,
and May 10, 1995 amendments/addendums to the original work q1an,
dated ]anuary 20, 1995 for the above eite. Theee addendums/
amendment,s are acceptable to this office with the following
requirements :

o The Alameda County Flood Control District, ZorLe 7. requires
that tshe proposed |ttemporary" $te1I points incorporate a
cement grout eeal around the casing or pipe from the
surface down to 2 feeE beJ-ow ground surface. This seal
must be placed in addit ion to the proposed traff ic-rated
wel l  vau l t .

o Fol lowing use of these "temporary'r well  points, the we1ls
l.rill be required to be destroyed/closed under permit from
Zolle 7,

o The rttemporary'r wells shall be screened adequately above
and below the water table to account for seasonal
f luctuations. rdeaIly, monitoring wells shal l  be screened
5 feet above and 10 f,eet below the water table.

o Per Ehe County'5 February 9, 1995 letter, thie off ice ie
st i l l  wait ing on infornation regarding potential ut i l i ty
line trenches along Sunneymere Avenue, to assure that
sample results from propoeed Well frtw- 5 will be accurately
assassing the extsent of the contaminant plume. PleaEe
submiL this information before implementing the work.

o The lithology is to be characterized and a minimum of one
soil  sample is to be col lected for analysis a! each of lhe
" temporary" well  point locations,



Mr. Michael whelan
Re: 6235 Seminary Ave
May  31 ,  1995
Paqe 2 of 2

s incere Iy,

4W*+
/5nti.t sttirt

/  Senior Hazardoue Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Peter T. Chrigt ianson
EMCON
1921 Ringwood, Ave. '

San Jose, CA 951-3L-L72I

Fi le

You shall wait a minimum of 24 hours after developing the
wells before purging and sampling them. These we11s sha11
be sampled on a quarterly basis, along with the exisEing
wells. These wel1s shall also be surveyed tso the Eame
benchmark as existing we1ls and quarterly water level
measurements and ground water gradient information sha1l be
col lected from these new we1ls.

As stated in the work plan addendum. if contaninant
concentrations are coniistentty identified in any of these
wells throughout the proposed year of monitoring, permanent
welle eha11-be instal led to replace the well  (s) and/or to
further delineaee the extent of Ehe conlaninaqt plume '

The work proposed in the initial work plan and subsequent -
addendumsTamEndments sha1I be implemented within 50 days of the
date of Ehis letter. A report docunenting Ehe work sha11 be
submitted within 45 days after completing f ield activi t ies.

I f  you have any queetione or comments, please contact me at (510)
557 -6763 ,



I  l  3 l  Horbo r  Bay Pkwy
Alomedo CA 94502
5 t  0 /567-6700

nrtrun co'NTY, DEPnBTMENT
ENU IHONMENTRL HEflLTH

Hazardous Mat er ia l i lnspect  ion Form ll, lll
5AgCa Slt{,'.,s1 #(, or,'>,r oaay' s oare--& -/-0 -Site lD # Si te  Name

white
y ello+t
ptnk

-env.health
-facility
- files

Site Addr ess 43

MAX AMT stored > 500 lb6,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nsoec t  ion  Cat  eoor  ies :
_--- I. HAZ. MAt/WASIE GENERATOR/TRA NSPORTER
---- l l . Hazar dous i4aterials Business Han, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
---- l l l . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

C o m m e n t  s :

t i

Em(o0

,-1/.t ti,:/.,

.*..,4/

1921 R Fgwood AvenLr , .  .  Sor iJos . i ,  Co i lo rno95 l3 l  l72 l
(408) 453-7300 ' Fox (408) 437-9s26

Voice Mo (408) 453 7319 Exi. 2l18

Peler Chrislionson
Projecf Geolog sl

E n v i r o n m e n t o l S e r v l c e s  @  
-

.----- t-j 
l l '  l l l

..,.)*. t '*qY *Y :'., '-,,"Inspector

Signatur e



i"ff'",i??TJ"u**u,- e
AGENCY

DAVID J- KEARS, Altency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assislant Agency Director

February 9.  l -995

Mr. Michael Whe]an
ARCO Products Company
P .  O .  Box  5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

STID 3942

AI,AUEDA COI'I{TT cc 430-4510
DEPT. OF ENVINONUMITAL EEALTE
EI{VIRONUENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
rl31 EARBOR BAY PKrY., 8U.250
AT,AUEDA, CN.- 94502-6577

Re: Work plan for invest. igat ions at  ARCO Service Stat ion 5002,
locat.ed at  5235 Seminary Ave..  oakland, Cal i fornj .a

Dear Mr.  Whel-an,

This of f ice has reviewed EMCON's work plan, dated . fanuary 20,
1995 ,  f o r  Ehe  above  s i t e .  To  th i s  da te ,  e fevaLed  lqve1s  o f  TPHg
and BTEX have been ident i f ied in both soi l -  and ground water
sampLes col lect .ed from on-si te moniLor ing we11s, MW-L and MW-5.
Addit ionalLy, el-evated contaminant levels were also ident i f ied in

"grabu ground waEer samp]es col- l "ected from vapor weI ls Vw-1 and
wI-2.  Al though EMCON has proposed to del ineate the upgradient
extents of  the ground wat.er contaminanE plume with wel l  Mw-6, and
the downgradient extent of  the plume with two wel]s,  MW-7 and
MW-8, the proposed downgradienL wel-1s are located approximaEely
2oo feet f rom the most downgradien! on-si te monitor ing wel l ,
MW-5, which has al-so consistent ly ident i f ied the highest
contaminant concentraEions on si te.  InformaLion gathered from
these proposed downgradient weLls may not be suff ic ient tso
adequatety character ize the p1ume. I f  contaminant concentrat ions
were noL ident i f ied in proposed wel l -s Mw-7 and MW-8, i t  would
st i l1 not ref lect  the behavior of  the plume within 200 feet f rom
the si te,  beneath the resident ial  .  area. I f  iontaminants
concentrat ions were to be detected in We1ls MW-7 and MW-8, i t
would not be certain whether those concentrat ions were resul t ingi
f rom ano the r  o f f - s i t e  sou rce .

This of f ice is requir ing Ehat downgradient wel ls be instaLled
cl-oser to the si te,  at  l -east wi . th in l -00 feet downgradient f rom
wetl-  Mw-5, in order to better character ize the plume's behavior
and the loca1 ground waLer gradj .enE behavior.  Del ineat ion of  the
soi l  contaminat ion observed in Wel l  MW-5 should aLso be
addressed, An addendurn to Ehe r,rork plan, addreseingi Eheee
concernGt, shall be submitted to thig office withl-n 45 daye of the
da te  o f  t h i s  l e t t e r .

Pr ior to instal l ing the proposed upgradient vreL],  Mw-6, on the
east s ide of  Sunnelmere Avenue, a ut i l iEy l ine check should be
conducted in order to insure that.  ut i l i tv t renches are not



Mr. Michael-  Whelan
Re :  5235  Semina ry  Ave .
Februa ry  9 ,  1995
Page 2 of 2

int .ercept ing or redirect ing the contaminant plume. Ut i l iEy
checks should be incorporated as standard procedure in any
si tuat ion where wel ls are proposed along streets.

The work plan addendum, and all future reporEs shal-l be
accompanied by a cover fet ter s igned by the Responsj-b]e Party
acknowledging review of and concurrence with the report .  I f
possible,  the next quarterfy report  should also include some
conclusions as to why the highest contaminant concentratsions on
si te are being observed in Wel l  MW-5. Where is the potent ial
source of  Lhis observed contaminat ion?

If  you have any quest ions or comments,  please cont.act  me at (510)
567 -6763 .

Senior
Shin
Hazardous Mater ials special ist

Ro_berc K. Davl-s
EMCON
192l- Ringwood Ave .
San Jose, CA 95L3f- I727

Edgar Howe11

Sincere 1y,



i'#f.,?i 1"o'Jl"*u,".?
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistanl Ag€ncy Director

October  26 ,  1 ,994

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .  O .  Box  5811
San Mateo. CA 94402

sTrD 3942

Re: Invest igat ions
Seminary Ave.,

Dear Mr,  Whelan,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Malerials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

a t  ARCO S ta t i on  5002 ,  l oca ted  a t  5235
Oakland, Cal i fornia

This of f ice has reviewed Geostrategies Inc. '6 subsurface
Invest igat ions report  for t .he above si te.  Elevated ' levels of
TPHg and BTEX concenErations were identified in both Ehe soil and
ground water samples col lected from the MW-S locat ion. This wel l
appears to be downgradient to crossgradient of operations on the
si te,  according Eo Ehe polent ionetr ic map,

Per Art ic le 11 Ti t , le 23 cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions, you are
required to delineate the extent of the soil and ground water
contamination observed at the site. Therefore, the downgradient
excent of the contaminat.ion identified in Mlil-S is required to be
del ineated. Addit ional ly,  e levated leve1s of TPHg and BTEX
concentrations were identified in t.he rrgrabrr ground water sampLe
col- lected from locat ion wl-2.  Al though this locat ion appears to
be upgradient of  on-siEe acLiviuies,  i t  is  st i l l  uncertain
whether Ehis contaminat ion is resul , t ing from on si tse or of f  s i tse.
Based on this uncer lainty,  furtsher invest igat ionc are required to
investigate uhe extent of this ground water contamination.

This office is requesting that you submit a work plan addressing
the above issues. This work plan should be subrnitted within 90
days of the date of  th is let ter.  This is a formal request for a
techn ica l  repo r t ,  pe r  Sec l i on  2722(c ) ,  A r t i c l e  11  T i t l - e  23
Cal i fornia code of Regulat ions.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  pfease contact me at (510)
s67  -6700  .

Mater ials speciaList

re  Iy ,

Jul iet  Shin
Senior Hazardous



Mr. Michael Whelan
Re :  6235  Semina ry  Ave .
Oc tobe r  26 ,  1994
Paqe 2 of 2

Barbara Sierninski
Geostrategies, Inc.
5747 Sierra Court ,  Ste
Dubl in.  CA 94568

Edgar HoweII



ARco Products corp"O
2000 Alameda de las Pulgaa

Mail ing Addless: Box 5811

San Mateo, Cali fomia 94402

TeleDhone 415 571 2400
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Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Heath Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Transfer of ARCO Projects.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of changes that ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) has recently made in regards to environmental consulting
firms working on environmental projects at existing and former ARCO retail
facilities. In an effort to promote consistency, be more proactive, streamline
communications and reduce costs, ARCO has significantly reduced the number
of environmental consultants performing assessment and remedial activities on
these environmental projects. The consolidation, which took effect on9l1l94,
involves a reduction of approximately 75o/o lo 8006 of the consulting firms that
ARCO previously used. ARCO flrmly believes that this consolidation effort will
dramatically streamline ARCO's communication process, both with your office
and staff as well as with ARCO's remaining consultants. The consulting firms
which ARCO will now use at retail facility environmental projects throughout the
west (WA, OR, CA, NV and AZ) include: Brown & Caldwell, Delta Environmental,
Emcon Associates, Pacific Environmental Group, and Secor.

Attached to this letter is a list of sites in your jurisdiction that have recently been
transferred to one of the five consulting firms listed above. In most cases, these
five consulting firms were already working on ARCO projects in your jurisdiction.
Also included in the list is the name of the ARCO engineer responsible for the
site. please don't hesitate to call the respective ARCO engineer or the
consultants regional contact if you have any questions regarding any of the
poects.

The transfer of the projects from the former consultant to one of the five firms
listed above should be completed by October 1 , 1994. Shortly thereafter I will be
contacting you to schedule a meeting to introduce you to the primary contacts at
the consulting companies and to review the projects with your staff. Please
contact me at (415) 571-2468 if you have any questions concerning this letter'

Sincerely,

APPC,7025-D
(e-88)ARco Pr.duda compahyrs a olv|sion ot Atl.nricRichtieldc.mp'.y

Kyle Christie



ATAMEDA COUIIITY HEAITII DEPT.

Facility
Numbsr Address

10600 ltlacArthur Blvd.
2751 High Stred

6407 Telegraph Aveme
712 lewelling Blvd.
899 Rincon Avenus

l00l San Pahlo Avenue
3310 Park 8lvd.

I I 56 Oavis Stlost
I 260 Patk Stlost

2214,| Cmt8r $trset
15135 Hesporian Blvd.

889 Wsst Gnnd Avsnue
9800 East l4th Strset
566 Haqenber0er Road

731 West MacArthur Blvd.
6235 Seminary Avenue
7249 Village Paftway
785 East Stanlsy Blvd.
5131 Shatluck Avenua.
8255 San leandro Blvd

276 0akland
347 0akland
374 0akland
601 San leandro
771 livermore
2035 Albany
21gl Oaldand
2111 San lsandro
2112 Alamsda
2152 Castro Valley
2162 San leandro
2169 0akland
2185 0akland
4494 0akland
4931 0akland
6002 0akland
6041 Oublin
6113 tivermore
6148 0akland
9908 0akland

AI.AMEDA.XI.S

New
Consulting Fim

Emcon
Brown & Caldwell
Pacific Env. Group

Emcon
Emcon
Emcon

Pacffic Env. Gtoup
Emcon

Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Gtoup
Pacific Env. Gtoup

Emcon
Encon

Pacilic Env. Group
Pacilic Env. Group

Encon
Imcon
Emcon
Encon

Brown & Caldwell

ARCO
Enginoer

Itlike Whelan
Brad Jones

Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
ilike Wftelan
Itliks Whdan
Itlike Whdan
Mike Whdan
trlika lll/ftelan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whdan
l ike Whelan
Itlike Whslan
Miks Whslan
Mike Whdan
ltlike Wtslan
Mike Wrdan
ltlike Whdan
Mike Whdan
Blad Jones

ARC0 En0inscr
phona numbor

415-571-2449
2t3486-0681
4t5.571-2449
4t5.571.2449
415-571-24/,9
415-571-24/19
415-571-2449
415-571-2445
415-571-24/,9
415-571.2445
4 | 5.571 .2449

4t5.571.2449
415.571.2449
4t5.571.2449
415.571.2449
4t5.571.2449
415-571-2M9
415.571-2449
4tE-571-2449
213486.0681

CitI

Your Emcon contact is Mr. Jay Johnson.
Your Pacific Environmental Gmup contact is Mr. Greq Barclay
Your Brown & Galdwdl conlacl is Mr. flon Zudindsn

Page I
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Geostratesies Inc. ' i r ' - :

1 l i  1 - !  1 i . - ; '
,  r ; 1 . ' _ i  l , _ r  I

a r  r r r . r  ^ l  n  I  L' r r i  
L t _ i j 4 , i  l i i  l . i3

Ms.  Ju l ie t  Sh in
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 2O0
Oak land.  CA 94621

June 22, 1994

Subject: Addit ional Onsite Subsurface Investigation at ARCO Station 6002, 6235
Seminary Avenue, Oakland, Cali fornia.

Ms.  Sh in .

This letter is writ ten to inform you that dri l l ing and instal lat ion of four groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-5) at the above referenced site has been
scheduled for June 29 and 30, 1994. Enclosed is a copy of the Site Safety Plan for
the site work.

l f  you have any questions, please cal l

Sincerely.

GeoStrategies Inc.

us at (510) 551-7444 ext. 288.

I  ' t
,  / \ '  {

1*y(,u'n- {AUtu-'+L4L-

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist

Enclosures: Site Safetv Plan for ARCO Station 6002

6747 Sierra Court, Suite. G . Dublin, CA 94568. (510) 551-8777 . Fax (510) 551'7888
3035 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 80'Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 '(916) 631-1314 ' Fax (916) 631-1317



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEAFS, Agency Director BAFAT A- SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIBECTOR

STID 3942

Re: Work plan for investigations at ARCO Station #6002' located

at 62i5 Seninary Avenue, Oakland, california

Dear Mr. Whelan,

This office has reviewed ceostrategies' work plan' dated May 18'
1994, addressing the installation of aaaitional wells at the
above site. this work plan is acceptable to this office' Please
be rehinded to wait a n-ininun of 24 hours after installing the
wells, before developing them, and a mlninun of 24 hours after
developing the welLs, before sanpling then.

It is the understanding of this office that field work shall
conmence within 50 days of the date of this letter ' and that a
report documenting thi work shall be subnitted within 45 days
after cornpleting field activities.

If you have any questions or comrnents, pl-ease contact ne at (510)
271-4530 .

.fune 2, L994

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products company
P.O.  Box  5811
san Mateo, cA 94402

$ffiiffiffi
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Mr.  Joel  Coffman
GeoStrategies Inc.
6747 sierra Court ,  Ste G
Dubl in,  CA 94568

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ove.sight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Sincerely,

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



I

, fune 2, 1994

Mr. Ivlichael whel-an
ARco Products company
P .O .  Box  5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

sTrD 3942

Re: work plan for investigations at ARco station #6002, located
at 6235 Seninary Avenue, oakland, cal i fornia

Dear Mr . Wtrel-an,

This office has reviewed Geostrategies' work plan, dated lqay 18,
1994, addressing the instalLation of additional wells at the
above site. This work plan is acceptable to this office. Please
be reninded to wait a ninimun of 24 hours after installing the
we1Is, before developing then, and a rnininum of 24 hours after
developing the $re1ls, before sanpling then.

It is the understandingr of this office that field work shalf
conmence within 60 days of the date of this letter, and that a
report docurnent j-ng the nork shal1 be subnitted within 45 days
after cornpletingr field activities.

If you have any questions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
27 1--4530 .

Sincerely,

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Mr. JoeI coffman
Geostrategies Inc.
6747 Sierra Court,  Ste G
Dubl in ,  cA 94558

Edgar Hor,{elI-FiIe (JS)
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Geostrategies Inc.

May 24, 1994

Mr .  Michae l  Whe lan
ARCO Products Company
Post Off ice Box 581 1
San Mateo, Cali fornia 94402

Subject: Ouarterly Summary for ARCO Station
rAv$qle, Oakland, California.

Mr .  Whe lan :

This letter provides a summary of act ivi t ies, for the above referenced site,
performed during the f irst quarter 1994, and site act ivi t ies anticipated for
the second quarter 1 994.

FIRST OUARTER 1994 ACTIVITIES

r Four exploratory borings (B-1 through B-4) were dri l led at the site and
one groundwater monitoring well  (MW- l  )  and two vapor extract ion
wells (VW-1 and VW-2) were instal led in these borings by RESNA
Indust r ies  Inc .  (RESNA)  on  Januarv  l3  and 14 .  1  994.

. Groundwater monitoring well  MW- 1 was developed on January 26,
1994 .

. Depth-to-water levels were measured, groundwater monitoring well
MW-1 was purged and sampled. and grab groundwater samples were
col lected from vapor wells VW-1 and VW-2 on January 31. 1994, by
RESNA.

e An Init ial  Onsite Subsurface Investigation Report was prepared by
RESNA and submitted to ARCO and the Alameda County Health Care
Serv ices  Agency  (ACHCSA)  on  March  31 ,  1994.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite. G ' Dublin, CA 94568 ' (510) 551-8777. Fax (5'10) 551-7888
3035 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 80 . Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ' (916) 631-1314 . Fax (916) 631-1317

, : i i - ?  J
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ARCO Station 6002
Ouarterly Summary Report

ACTIVITIES ANTICIPATED FOR THE SECOND OUARTER

. Prepare a work plan for addit ional onsite subsurface
the site and submit to the ACHCSA and Regional
Control Board (RWOCB).

May 24, 1994

1994

investigation at
Water Ouali ty

. Upon receiving work plan approval, obtain a dri l l ing permit from the
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation Distr ict,  and
instal l  four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-S) at
the site.

Develop groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-S.

Survey site wells for location and elevation and other pert inent si te
features for location.

o Perform monitoring and sampling of si te wells.

.  Ini t iate preparation of a draft report including results of the addit ional
onsite subsurface investigation and the second quarter 1994
groundwater monitoring and sampling.

l f  you  have any  ques t ions  or  comments ,  p lease ca l l  us  a t  (510)  551-8777.

Sincerely,
GeoStrategies, Inc.

.-:- , I,'ba,,rha,*' 
&ru;^tfl;

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist

cc: Mr, Richard Hiett,  RWOCB-San Francisco Bay Region
Ms.  Ju l ie t  Sh in ,  ACHCSA

GeoStrategies Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FIAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

Apri  I  14, L994

Mr. Uichael Whelan
ARCO Products ComPanY
P.O .  Box  5811
San llateo, CA 94402

srrD 3942

Re: Investigations at ARco station 6002,
Avenue, Oakland, california

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

located at 6235 seminary

Dear Mr. whelan,

this office has reviewed RESNA'S Initial Onsite subsurface
Investigation Report, dated Dtarch 31, 1994- Soil and ground ater
samples collected fron the recently installed monitoring and vapor
ext-raction wells identified elevated levels of gasoline and BTEX.
As you are probably aware ' in the absence of neighboring nonitoring
welis locaied vithin 1oo feet of the site, or any other data
identifying the confirned downgradJ.ent direction, a minimum of
three well-s are required to v;erify the ground water grradient
direction. In the cate of this site, there do not appear to be any
adjacent sites with monitoring Ytells. therefore, you a.1e required
to install two additional nonitoring wells at the site' These
wells nay also assist in delineating the extent of the ground water
contanin-ant p1ume, which is a requirenent of Article 11. Title 23
California code of Regulations.

subsequent to the instatlation of the nonitoring welLs, these wells
must ie surveyed to an estabtished bencbmark with an accuracy of
O.O1 foot. Giound water samples are to be collected and analyzed
on a quarterly basis. water level neasurements and corresponding
grround ltater gradient determinations are to be conducted on a
fronthly basis, for the first 12 month6, to fully characterize the
behavior of ground water flow.

A work plan addressing the installation of the two additional
rnonitori-ng wel-ls rnust be subrnitted rlthin 15 Aays- of the date of
this lettlr, once the work plan is approved, field work shall
commence within 60 days. A repbrt must be subnitted within 45 days
after the completion oe tnis phase of work at the site. subsequent
reports are tb be submitted quarterly. Such quarterly reports are
au-e the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter '



The referenced initial and guarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation ind urus€ include' among others, the
fol lowing elements:

o Details and results of all $tork performed during the
designated period of tiroe: records of field observations
and iata, Ubring and weII constructionlogs, water leveL
data, chain-of -iustody forms, laboratory results for all
snapies colfecte and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thi-cknesses and dissolved fractions, etc'

o Status of ground ltater contanination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
defini€io; naps fbr each target componenet, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Reconrnendations for plans for additional investiqative
$tork or rernediation.

Please be advised that this is a fornal request for a work plan
pursuant to aeatiotr 2?22 (cl (dl of ritle 23 Catiforria cod€ of
iegulatioas. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
rnodifications of tie required tasks, must be confirned in writing
by either this agency or RwQcB.

If you have any questions or coloments, please contact me at (51o)
27 t-4530 .

Mr. Michael whelan
Re: 6235 Seminary Ave.
Apr iL  14 ,  1994
Page 2 of 2

shin
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Erin Krueger
RESNA
3 315 Almaden Expressuay,
san alose, cA 95118

Edgar Hordell-File (Js)

s te  34



Mr. Michael Wtrelan
Re: 6235 Seninary Ave.
Apr i l  14 ,  1994
Page 2 of 2

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and nust incl-ude, among others, the
fol lowing elements:

o Details and results of alf stork perforrned durinq the
designated period of tine: records of field observations
and data, boring and well constructionlogs, water level
data, chain-of -custody forns, laboratory results for all
smaples collecte and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of resul-ts: water leveL contour maps
showing gradients, free and dj-ssolved product plume
definition naps for each target componenet, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for pJ.ans for additional investigati-ve
work or renediation.

Please be advised that this is a fornal request for a work plan
pursuant to Seotion 2?22 (a) (al) of,  Tit le 23 cal i forr ia code of
RsgulatLons. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this aqency or RwQcB.

If you have any questions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
271,-4530 .

Sincerely,

iluliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Erin Krueger
RESNA
3315 Alrnaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Ho$relI-Fi le (Js)
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Working To Restore Nature

331 5 Almadcn Expressway, Suite 34
san lose ,  CA 951 18
Phone: (408) 264-7723
FAX: (408) 264-2435

TO: Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califomia 94621

FROM: Erin D. Krueger

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

TRANSMITTAL

DATE: December 22, L993
PROJECT NUMBER: 130063.01
SUBJECT: ARCO Station 6002

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

L D/n/% I-etter regarding Work Plan Approval for ARCO Station 6002,
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California.

THESE ARE TRANSMITIED as checked belor+

[ | For review a.nd comment [ ] Approved as submitted

[ | As requested

[ | For approval

[ ] For your files

REMARKS:

[] Approved as noted

[ | Return for corections

[X] Regular Mail

[ | Resubmit - copies for approval

[ | Submit copies for distribution

I I Return - corrected prints

[ ] Certified Mail

Copies: I to RESNA project Frle no. 130063.01

Michael Whelan, ARCO
T. Brignoni ARCO



-t fav^
,4,--t\f'|a,
Working To Restore Nature

3f  l5  A lmaden Fxpfcssway,  Su iLc  -J4
San.Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: {408) 264-7723
FAX: (408) 264,2435

December 21, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA9462l

Subject: Work Plan Approval
ARCO Station 6002
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California

Ms. Shin:

In response to your letter of approval dated December 15, 1993, regarding the work plan
for the above referenced site, RESNA is aware of the highlighted reminders/requiremints
listed and will comply. RESNA would also like to inform you that as stated in the work
plar\ the ARCO contact for this site is Mr. Michael Whelan in ARCO's San Mateo office,
P.O. Box 5811, San Mateo, Californa,94402.

If you have any questions regarding this project please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

/1

/^ ,'j ' 
t,/

{/U,tt, h-,. nAA/a rA
i . ino.t*"r"r"-f '
Staff Geologist

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
T. Brignoni, ARCO Products Company

130063.01\ACHCSA.I€t



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTF-I CARE SER\i ICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Agency Director RAFAT A,  SHAI I ID,  ASSI -  AGENCY DIBECTOF

December L5, L993

T. Brignoni
ARCO Products Co.
P.O.  Box  6038
Artesia, cA 90702-6038

sTrD 3942

Re: Work plan for ARCO Station 6002,
Avenue, Oakland, California

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONI \4ENIAL HEALTH
State Water Fesouices Control Boarii

Division cf C:can uaie r Proqranrs
UST Local Cversight Prcgram

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271 4530

located at 6235 seminary

Dear ltr. Brignoni,

This office has reviewed REsNA's nork plan, dated November 16,
1993. for prelininary soil and ground water investigations at the
above site. This work plan is acceptable to this office with the
f ollowing reninders/ requirenents :

o If soil contamination is identified at fairly deep depths
and ground water is not observed above 50 feet below ground
surface (bgs), boring IrIw- 1 must still be drilled deeper
than 50 feet bgs to confirn that the soil contarnination is
not leaching into existing ground water.

o Please be reninded to screen the nonitoring well adequately
above and below the water table to account for seasonal
fluctuations .

o After insta!.Iinq the well, pl"ease be reninded to wait a
nininum of 24 hours before developing the well. After
developing the weI1, please wait a mininun of 24 hours
before purgring and sampling the wel1.

o If any soil or ground water contamination is identified'
you may be required to install two additional nonitoring
weLls for quarterly ground water gradient determinations.

If you have any questions or conments, pLease contact ne at (51o)
271-4530 .

S incere Iy ,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
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December 15, 199 3

T. Brignoni
ARco Products co.
P.O.  Box  5038
Ar tes ia ,  CA 90702-6038

STID 3942

Re: work plan for ARCO Station 6002, located at 6235 Seninary
Avenue, oakl-and, california

Dear Mr. Brignoni,

This office has reviewed REsNA's work plan, dated November 15,
1993, for preliminary soil and ground water investigations at the
above site. This work pJ.an is acceptable to this office with the
f oI lowing reminders/requirements :

o If soil contanination is identified at fairly deep depths
and ground water is not observed above 50 feet belott ground
surface (bgs), boring uw-l must st i l l  be dri lLed deeper
than 50 feet bgs to confirn that the soil contarnination is
not leaching into existing ground water.

o Please be renrinded to screen the monitoring well adequately
above and below the water table to account for seasonaL
fluctuations.

o After installing the weII, please be reminded to wait a
rnininun of 24 hours before developing the well. After
developing the well, please wait a minimum of 24 hours
before purging and sarnpling the wel-l.

o If any soil or ground water contannination ls identified,
you nay be required to instaLl two additional monitoring
wells for quarterly ground water gradient deterninations,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Sincerely,

Ju1iet Shin
Hazardous }laterials Specialist
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ARCO Products cotP"rrY O
17315 Srudebaker Road
Cerdtos, Call tornia 90701'1488
Teleohone 213 404 5300

Mail ino Address: Box 6411
Adesi;,  Cati fornia 90702'641' l

c t .  n r r  t  I i1

october 29, 1991

Mr. Paul M, Smith cerrlfied uail
Hazardous Materials SPecialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

8O Swan WaY, Boom 20O
Oakland, Cali fornia 94621

RE: UST PERMITS

^J\
\Z

Dear Mr. Smith:

Due to a maior reorganization of Arco Products Company' our Northern

California office has been closed ' Consequently' all environmental matters

and permit coordination 
" '"  

no* O"inS handled' in the Environmental '  Health'

unU but"tv Department in the Los Angeles office'

our f i les for Arco faci l i t ies in Alameda county contain the attached

locations. According to our records' please note the fol lowing relat ive to

these locations:

. Al l  Underground Storage Tank permit fees are current '

o A and B forms have been submitted to Vour office and copies

are on file in our ofJice of these forms'

rThe fo | |ow ing two |oca t ionshavephys ica lUnderg roundSto rage
Tank permits issueJ for a f ive-yeai duration, expir ing in 1993: '

Arco Facility #4494 Arco Facility #6OO2

566 Hegenberger Rd' 6235 Seminary Ave'

Oakland Oakland

APF' 7076'B
(7-BB)

ivBi.n.r A anricRi'hlltrdcomptnv



Mr. Smith
october 29, 1991
Page 2

It is my understanding that the remaining 16 facil i t ies require an inspection
to be done by your off ice in order for an Underground Storage Tank permit
to be issued. Would you please provide me with scheduled dates for
inspections to be done at these facilities by your agency,

For future reference, please send all Underground Storage Tank
correspondence. renewals, and permits to my attention at the above
address.

lf you have any questions regarding these matters, I would be pleased to
respond to them. I can be reached at 2131404-5347.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Environmental, Health, and Safety

Attachment

ily L, Mason
Permit Coordinator
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ALAMEDA COUNTY €F o
HEAL'IH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

EEfilrvret rr or eNVIRoNMENTAI HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan way, Rm' 2oo

Oakland, CA 94621

Ju ly  3L ,  l - 991

ItIs. Elaine Lavine
Arcon Petroleum Products Co.
2ooo Alameda de las Pul-gas, sui te 218
PO Box 58LL
san Mateo, cA 944 02

RE: ARco station #6002, 5 Year Permit to operate

ldr. saEir Patel
5235 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, CA 9,1505

Dear IIs. Lavine:

Enclosed is a five year underground storage tank operating permit

i-r yoot facility. To operat- u1d9r a val-id permi!, .You- are

i"q"it"a to coropiy with Lhe conditions as described in the

cal i fornia code of a-g;r i i i " "=,  Ti t le -23, subchapter L6'  sect ion

27!2. These condit ions are summarized below:

l-. The permittee shall- report to this office within 30

days any- changes in the uses of any underground storage

tan]<. storage of any new hazardous substances' chanqes

in rnonitorin! proceairres, or repLacement/repair of any

part or all of- an underground storagte tank are among

the changes that must be reported '

2. The perrnittee shall report to ttris office any

unauthor ized releases as dlscr ibed in Sect ions 2652 (b)

and  ( c ) .

3. Written records of all rnonitoring perforned sha1l

be naintained onsite for a period of at least three
years frorn the date the nonitoring was performed'

ih"." re"ords sha}l be rnade available for inspection.
auri"q any site inspection by a representative of this

off ice .

4. Perrnits nay be transferred to ne$t underground
storage tank owners if the new tank owner does not
chang6 any conditions of the perrnit, the transfer is

regiiterea with this office within 30 days oI thg
chinge in ownership. and any necessary modifications
are iade to the perrnit appl-ication information' This



Us- Elaine Lavine
August L, l-99 L
Page 2

office may review, nodify, or teminate the pennit to-

operate tne unoeigrouna 
-siorage 

tank upon receiving the

ownershiP transfer requesE '

Please provide a copy of this document to lrlr ' Patef

Vou may contact me with any questions about your underground

tanks and this perrni t  at  27a-432o'

S incerelY,

%^-t * $**
Paul l.{. Snith
llazardous Materials Specialist

cc: sanir Patel , ARCO ' Seminary Ave'



July 15, 1991

Alameda Coung Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, Califomia 94621

Attention: Mr. Rafat Shahid

ARCO Products Conpany Facilities in Alameda County - RWQCB Fuel l*aks List

Dear Mr. Shahid

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products C,ompany Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the second quarter of 1991; also included are projected site activities for the third
quarter of 1991 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by address within the County. We are submitting this document and
attached QSRs as agreed in our recent meeting with the RWQCB. Please note that we are
forwarding copies of the QSRs to the RWQCB as well,

ARCO Products Company has reviewed the Regional Water Quality C,ontrol Board's (RWOCB)
February 19, l99l printout of ARCO fuel leak sites in the San Francisco Bay Area. We have
evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for investigation, monitoring, and/or
remediation. It is ARCO's belief that several of the sites originally attributed to ARCO are actnally
the responsibility of other parties. We have therefore prepared QSRs and a brief discussion
re.gar<ling those sites which we helieve should either be removed from ARCO re-sponsibility or be
consii,lered for closure.

ARCO is planning a subsequent comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on October 15, 191.
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

"l , ,4,
/"irL<_(b@ffi;
Kyle A Christie
Environmental Engineer

Attachments:
Non-ARCO Facility/Site Closure Discussion and QSRs
ARCO Facility QSRs



NON.ARCO FACILITY/SIIE CLOSURE DISCUSSION AND QSRS

Alameda County



Alameda County Sites

Two ARCO facilities including Station Numbers 4977 and 6002 (located at2il70 Castro Valley Road,
Castro Valley and 6235 Seminary $gggaQg!!an$) ocperienced vqpsllgqlline fa|lure during UST
sys tem precision t@atir Resourffi i6?fr IffiRCB)-tetter
LG43, ARCO requests that these facilities be removed ftom the RWQCB fuel leaks list.

A small volume of hydrocarbons were released from @
South Livermore Avenue, Livermore. The product was released to an on-site secondary containment
trench and was subsequently removed; no product was released to the soil or groundwater.
Alameda County issued a letter to ARCO on May 24, 1991 stating that no further action is necessary
at this site.

A total of seven Alameda County 4p6g facilities listed by the RWQCB were not ARCO-owned
at the time of the release discovery and/or report. Thqse sites include Station Numbers 188, 329,
and 623 (respectively located at 4191 First Street, Pleasanton,2032l2th Street, Oakland, and 2110
Mountain, Oakland) and facilities located at 2957 High Street, 4401 Market Street, 2844 Mountain
Boulevard, and 2740 98th Stre€t, Oakland.

ARCO has prepared QSRs for each of these facilities; however, we request that the cases be
omitted from the leak list or be refened to the actual responsible party, as appropriate. The
ownership information for the individual sites is included on the attached QSRs.

Finally, the RWQCB February 19, 1991 printout lists two sites which are actually the same. The
facility listed as 71 MacArthur Boulevard is actually ARCO Service Station Number 4931. located at
731 West MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland.

Attachment:
Non-ARCO Facilig QSRs



I
I
I

UST LEAK Date of Last
SITEUPDATE Re\rielr/Updde

Current
Date Julv 15. 1991

Name ARCO SERVICE STATION #6002 Case No.
6235 Seminarv Avenue
Street Nurnb€r
Oakland.CA
City
Alameda Countv Sub$ance

Zip Code
NA

Courty
Alameda Countv Deoanment ol Environmental HealthLocal Agency

Reglonal Board San Francisco Bav Reoion

UnknownLEAD STAFF PERSON

Undstermined Soil Only Ground Water Orinking Water

STATUS (Dats indlcales when case mov€d Into status)
No Aclion Taken
Leak Bsing Confirmed
Prgliminary Slts Asssssmenl Workplan Submitted
Preliminary SitB Assessmsnl Undorway
Poll|nion Charact€rizatlon
Remediation Plan
Remedial Action Underway
Post Remedial Action Monitoring
Casg Refsred to Regional Board
Cas€ Rsferred to O€ot. ot Hoalth Servlc€s
Cass qosed

REMEDIAL
AC'l'toN

COMMENTS

During precision testing of the on-site USI vent lirp failure occurred. However, hydrocarbons were not released. AFCO
requests that this site be removed from the leak list h accordance with the State Water Qualny Control Board's letter LG.43.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Dat€
Dal€
Date
Date
Date
Dat€
Date
Dat€
Date
Date
Dat€

(Only It newly discovared or changed)

USTARCO.FRWI2/9Gsj

Phono ( )
Nams
Conacl
Address
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ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF I
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_ 3. RR co6 > to doy!
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_ 7. Itolntig
_ l- Oencloncy
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II.g ACI'IELY HAZ MATUi
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I tAzARDous 
$Y"TlHt tp uNDE RGRou* o QANKsAT'AI ' 'EDAcouNrY

f,or tbe city of Alaneata as of L2/28/9o
p9L

IJTID/

status Narne of Site site Address #Tanks PERMITS:
B i I I ID

-o- c Arco stat ion #o2LL2 1260 Park St. 5 r '09/06/84
T61043  ALaneda  ,  CA  9450L  F : -0 -

T6l-043 Albany , CA 94706 F:-0-
658 c Arco stat ion #04977 aM/PNI 2770 castro val ley Blvd. 3 r.109/06/88

T6l-043 castro Valtey , CA 94546 F2O1/O5/84
-0- c Arco Station *o2L52 22L41 center St. 3 Lto9/o6/88
T61043 Castro ValIeY , CA 94546 F:-0-

*9c  Arco  s ta t ion  #06041 7249 v i l lage  Pkwy.  4  I .o9 , /o6 /88
"rG-to+r Dublin .  CA 94568 F:-O-

#@ c Arco x&v Gas Foodnart 6211 san Pablo Ave. 3 r:-0-- ' t rOr rS 
Eneryv i l le  ,  CA 94608 F : -0 -

I *@ c Arco stat ion #05387 20200 ttesperian Blvd. 4 I ,09/06/88
T6l,043 Hal4'tard , CA 9454L F: -0-

f-o- c Airport Arco 2o45o Hesperian Bl-vd. 3 rro2/o3/89- 
T2LI?O Halr!'tard , CA 9454I F: -O-

-fL 3{a+ C springtown Arco 909 Bluebell Dr. 3 r:-o-
T42311- Livermore ,  CA 94550 F!-0-

-o- c Arco stat ion #00771 899 Rincon Ave. 5 r .09/06/88
T6L043 Livermore ,  CA 94550 F:-0-

198  R  Wong ts  A rco  2032  E .  -  Lz th  S t .  0  r : -0 -
T61026 Oakland ,  CA 94606 F:-0-

{d -o -  c  A rco  s ta t i on  #02L85  9800  E .  -  14 th  s t .  4  r t o9 /o6 /88
'  

T61043  oak land  '  CA  94603  F : -0 -
1130 C Freeway Arco 2740 -  98th Ave. 4 I r fO/I3/87
TA1036  oak land  ,  cA  94505  F : -0 -

-O- c Arco stat ion #o2L69 889 w, Grand Ave. 5 l ro9/o6/8e
T6L043 Oakland ,  CA 94607 F:-0-

# -o -  R  G in rs  A rco  se rv i ce  706  Har r i son  s t .  o  I : - 0 -
-0- oakland ,  CA 94612 F:-0-

-O- C Arco Stat ion #04494 566 Hegenberger Rd. 3 I rO2/o5/88
T6f-Q43 Oakland ,  CA 9462L F:-0-

*@c H igh  s t .  A rco  2e5 l -  H igh  s t .  5  r . o2 /o5 /88
T2l-043 Oakfand ,  CA 9461-9 F:-0-

-O- c Arco Stat ion #04931 731 w. MacArthur B1vd. 4 I .09/06/A8
T61043 Oakland ,  CA 94609 F:-0-

-O- c Arco station #00276 10600 MacArthur BIvd. 3 I'.O9/o6/aa
T61043  oak land  ,  CA  94605  F : -o -

851- c Mountain BIvd. Arco 2844 Mountain Blvd. 4 I ro4/L4/88
T4l-043 Oakland ,  CA 94602 F:-0-

-o- c Arco stat ion #o2Lo7 3310 Park Blvd. 3 l ,09/06/88
T6 l -043  Oak land  ,  CA  946L0  F : -0 -

-o- c Arco stat ion #06002 6235 seminary Ave. 4 1109/06/88
T61043  Oak land  ,  CA  94605  F : -0 -

-0- c Arco Stat ion #06148 51-3L Shattuck Ave. 3 1209/06/88
T61043  Oak land  '  cA  94609  F : -0 -

-0- c Arco stat ion #00374 6407 Telegraph Ave. 3 l ,o9/o6/8e
,  T61043  Oak land  r  CA 94609  F : -0 -
' { . -0- 

F Freedon Arco 151-0L Freedorn Ave. 3 I : -0-
-0- San Leandro '  cA 94578 F:-0-

784 C Arco stat ion #02035 1001 San Pablo Ave. 4 1109/06/88

?7E-
F :  - 0 -T&:LOs 3 san T..'1.€s€e-'-(?f945I0 F: -0-

779 c Arco stat . ion #00508 L7601- Hesperian BIvd. 4 l ,09/06/88
T61043  San  Lo renzo  ,  CA  94580  F : -0 -



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Site Brief for
for the citY of

Name of site

AB-2185
Alameda

site Address

ALAMEDA COUNTY

printed: I2/28/9o
page: 1-

ABID/Bi11ID
----/ ------

/L7 LLOT Arco Station #02L12
/L9r227 Arco Station #02 03 5

658/HL7 rrr Arco station #04977
/HL7 t] .z Arco Station #02152

L!53/HL7 7I4 Arco stat ion #06041
/ L9I?L7 Arco station #05387
/L22223 Airport Arco
,/ Springtown Arco
/L4!Lr2 Arco Station #007?l-
/LeL!23 Arco stat ion #02L85

l-l-3 0/L9 L386 Freeway Arco
/Lell46 Arco station # 021,69
/LBIL7 6 Arco Station #04494

1260 Park St.
1001 San Pablo Ave.
2770 Castro val ley Blvd-
2 214l-  Center St.
7249 VLLIage Pklty.
202oo Hesperian BIvd.
20450 Hesperian BIvd.
909  B luebe l l  s t .
899 Rincon Ave,
9800  E .  -  14 th  s t .
2740 -  98th Ave.
889 w. Grand Ave.
566 Hegenberqer Rd.
2951 High St.
?31 W. MacArthur B1vd.
10600 MacArthur Blvd.

servi 2844 Mountain Blvd.
3 310 Park Blvd.

Inc.  6211 San Pablo Ave.
6235 Seminary Ave.
5l-3L Shattuck Ave.
5407 TelegraPh Ave.
1156 Davis St.
71"2 Lewelling Blvd.
4:€#*+lle.
17 5 01- Hesperian B1vd.

ro3a/ High St.  Arco

3t!:=33::r:
5Ot LO/24/eO c
706 O8/L4/8e  c
s46 O8/L4/8e c
546 O8/L4/89  C
s68 06/04/90 C
54t  06 /O4/eo C
54L Og/Or/8e C
550 P
55O O7/28/8e c
603 O8/L4/59 C
608 O9/L8/8e C
6o7 o8/L4/8e C
62t O8/!4/A9 C
619 03/21/49 P
609 06/04/90 C
605 7I/2o/89 c
602 !L/3O/9O rr
6 ] .0  o8 /L4 /89  c
608 L2/28/90 vI
605 O8/3L/9O C
609  06 /04 /90  C
609 08/14/89 c
577 Oe/r4/8e c
579  O8 /14 /8e  C
€€@@-e
58O o8/L4/89 C

/LBrr7 8 Arco Stat ion #04931
/LBn28 Arco stat ion #00276

85L/LL2OL7 Mountain Blvd. Arco
/L81188 Arco Stat ion # 02107
/L81-295 Sunshine Petroleum,
/HLg:-  Arco Stat ion #06002
/L8Ll-30 Arco Stat ion #0 51-4 8
/Lg:-I7 9 Arco Station #00374

7 44/HT.,7f f6 Arco Stat ion #02LL1
/HL7 LLB Arco station #0060L

-1#J.{49=!grcr.ce
779/HL7LL9 Arco Stat ion #00608

Report Total :

Status Codes:

26

c=Current/Part2
B-ready for eit l ing

l,!=Current/Part1
A=ready for eilling

Arco stati

P=awaiting busPla
I=hactive

0"
4t t j 'S l

A
r t4Y rbrn \ '

.  ,  . o

l .  4 ,
\ 0
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330 -03 .01

CAJMilAREGIS{AIWAIR

Nov 1s nas7fr-
oJAurY Coillnot g0ArO

Subj ect :

Dear Mr. Levi:

Eclosed is the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak),/Contamination site Report for the subject
ARco Petroleum Products conpany Station. Please distribute
the report as noted in the instructions on the reverse side
of each foro.

PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENIAL
GROUP INC.

Novenber 8,
Proj ect No.

!{r. Ariu l€vi
Alaneda County Public Health Service
Hazardous MateriaLs section
80 Swan Wayr Suite 20O
Oakland, CA 94 621

Should you have any questions or conments
natter, please do not hesitate to call Hr.
ARCo at (4L5) 57r-2429.

S incerely,

PACIFTC E!{VI RONttENTttT eROIt?, I C.

,. '1 -
/ . / l / ' 1 / / / / at-c(((1 ?t(/'e@<

Alice scheufler "

enclosure

regarding this
Marty Basques of

.4

cc: SWRCB, Sacranento
IUiQCE, Oak].and 

fi fr\-

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, Califomia 95050, (408) 984-6536

ARco station #6002
6235 Seminary Ave.
Oak1and, CA 94605

f l



v
UNDEBGRoUND STOFAGE TANK UNAUTHoRTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CoNTAM|NATION SIE REPORT

EJVERGENCY HIS STATE OFFICE CIF EMETENC"y SERv|c€S

[ves ff irc 
REPoRTEEEN Fl-Eo ? 

[ves Sm
|^T I i{rt. A DES'GMTEO. Gq/ERIOTE {T EMPTOYEE ND I
nu Tl0 Tortocict cFflqr4E.lu8€[r4'rT:To.sEgrHi
Y@0e- i .  r : r i . . . - . :  :  ' : :  . . . . : :  . . . . . r : . r :  : : : : I . : . : : . . I . :NEPORT DAIE

1 ,1  I  u l  od  3  
" l  

8 " t  9 ,
CASE '

a

E
H

NAME OF INDIVIDU^L FILII'IG REPORT

Alice Scheufler
PTIONE

(aod se4-os:e Y)n;ry"ffi,frz-.
REPFESEMTTNG [f owrcnoeennron I nrcrour- eoano

f] rocll.rcer.rcv D ot".* _

COMPAI{Y OR AGEiICY Mf,I \

Pacific Bwirorurental Group, 1:c. U

cL.* s5os0
Atx)RESS

16OI Civic Center, %iLF, Suite 202 sant.eilClara
g

et
H

MI,IE

ARCO Petrolelun Products f-l rrrnrcw
CONTACT FENSON

I4arty Basgues
PISN€

(4r5) s7r-2429
AOOFESS

P.O. Box 5811
EtteEr

San l4ateo, cA 9443.2

H:

FACILITY NAME IIF APPLEAEIE)

ARCQ Service Station No. 6002
OPERATOR

Damjibapa Inc.
PIOiE

l4r5l 632-3494
ADORESS

6235 Sdninary AVe. BTFEET Gk1and Alanreda 94605
CROSS STREET

llqry 580
rYFE $AFEA @fmvuencru ! nousrnur- f] rum_
I nesoelrr* f] orren

TypE oF BuswEss ffi nerrtrwtsurm
I ranr I orxen

2.,.+st
dx
I

LocAl AGENCY aGENcy ii.Atr,tE

ALameda County Rtb1ic Health
@iTAgT PERSON

Ariu Levi
P}b}E

l4l5l 27r-432O
FIEGONAI EOARD

San FYancisco Bay Region Don Da1ke
PIbNE

(L5152I-6202

I:
E-

|\|AXE

casoline
0, or,J llTTrY LqtT {GAtLOtt/g

@ uu<rowr
t4

I urmouri
OAI€ DISCOVEFED

1 u l  l u l  o o l r  o i  c " l  o ,

ltctNDtscol,/€RED ! wvenronvcournot

@| urx resr ! uu< narcvL
E suBsjnFrc€ roNrroR$G

n onen _
| | r{rF rc€@iprTr)Ns

DATE OISCHARGE BEOAN

ul ui ol ol 
"l J fflt urroorvr

uETf€o u(Eo lo srop cnscH RGE (cHEct( IIL iHAT Apptyl

fl nerrcvecourwrs f] neetrcsrl'rx ffi crosernx

f] nerln nra< [ nsren rnnrc ! erle enocsu.rne

I onen

TIAS OISCHANG€ SEEN STOPPED ?

f ves fftrc rves. oere ,l "l J J ,l
a
rl
5
E
a

SOURCE OF OISg]ANGE

I rlr.tx ux ffi ulxriounr

I rrenc uax

! onrsn

TA'IKS OIILYICIPrcIW TAIERl/rl

caL I rrsencuss
acE- Yns ! sra

I ulmoua I oncn

carJsEo

f] ovenru- ! nurunrraruc:

fl connoem @ uH<muar

I srru ! orHER _

3E
CTlEc|( ONE ONLY

EF unroerenuneo ! sott-oltt-v ! enunmren I onm<ne wrrrn - {cN{EcKoxLy F warER nELLs HAvEAcruaLyBEEr aFFEcrEo)

2 4

d c ,

o{Eq( ofG ot't-Y

Q stre nrursrolrolt rN pRocREss (DEFTNMi cxrENToFpRoBLEu f, culllt.e n rnooness I srcrcoorr pr-elu.rpconpt-ErEoo1rrl€c€ssasy)

fl mrcrnl r*e,l I rosr*elrue uorrft)Rtrc rt{ pmcR€&r ! rn rurce rvrrratero pRocEEo ff evruernncullu[rgnufl\€s

*a
F8

CI.IECK APPROPRIATE ACTPN(S) (SEE EACI( FOR D€TAIUII

f clP 9TE (cD) f] acevrrer oceose 1eo1 ! nemow rnee cnoorr6rl I eltrur*:o enoeonrolnon 1r1
I corrmluemaannen 1ce1 f, rxcrvrrer rnerr€D [ ruue r rnar onar or'tr GR (GT] f] nerurce srnav 1n9
E rnErruem rrrooxrn 1ru1 ! rorcror neanrn:o 614 Et orHEn (ol to be determined

2

I
*

Fire departrnent and local health departrEntUnleaded gasolj.ne tank test failed.
notified.
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